CITY OF MORRO BAY
PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA

The City of Morro Bay provides essential public services and infrastructure to maintain a safe, clean and
healthy place for residents and visitors to live, work and play.

Regular Meeting -Tuesday, April 20, 2021 - 6:00 P.M.
Held Via Teleconference

Chairperson Jesse Barron
Vice-Chairperson Susan Stewart Commissioner Joseph Ingraffia
Commissioner Jennifer Ford Commissioner William Roschen

ESTABLISH QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER
MOMENT OF SILENCE

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR
PLANNING COMMISSIONER ANNOUNCEMENTS
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

PRESENTATIONS

Public Participation:

In order to prevent and mitigate the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, and limit potential spread within
the City of Morro Bay, in accordance with Executive Order N-29-20, the City will not make available a
physical location from which members of the public may observe the meeting and offer public comment.
Remote public participation is allowed in the following ways:

o Community members are encouraged to submit agenda correspondence in advance of the
meeting via email to the Community Development office at
planningcommission@morrobayca.qov prior to the meeting and will be published on the City
website with a final update one hour prior to the meeting start time. Agenda correspondence
received less than an hour before the meeting start time may not be posted until after the
meeting.

o Members of the public may watch the meeting either on cable Channel 20 or as streamed on the
City website.

o Alternatively, members of the public may watch the meeting and speak during general Public
Comment or on a specific agenda item by logging in to the Zoom webinar using the information
provided below. Please use the ‘“raise hand” feature to indicate your desire to provide public
comment. Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to provide input.

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
> https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82722747698?pwd=aWZpTzcwTHIRTk9xaTImWVNWRWFU
QT09
Password: 135692

Or Telephone Attendee: (408) 638-0968 or (669) 900 6833 or (346) 248 7799; Webinar ID: 827 2274
7698; Password: 135692; Press * 9 to “Raise Hand” for Public Comment
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Planning Commission Meeting of April 20, 2021

A

B.

CONSENT CALENDAR

A-1

Current and Advanced Planning Processing List
Staff Recommendation: Receive and file.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

B-1

B-2

Case No.: Appeal of MUP20-02

Site Location: 2460 Main Street

Applicant/Project Sponsor: Brian Der Vartanian DBA Morro Bay Recovery

Proposed Project: Appeal of a Minor Use Permit (MUP20-02) approved February 24,
2021 that allows a change in use from motel to a supportive housing facility, classified
under the Morro Bay Housing Element as a residential use. The project was approved
administratively pursuant to the requirements under AB2162. This facility will be licensed
through the Department of Health and Human Services, State of California. The zoning of
the site is MCR/R-4/SP and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction

CEQA Determination: Categorically exempt under Section 15301, minor changes to
existing facility

Staff Recommendation: Uphold Administrative approval of MUP20-02 and deny the
appeal

Staff Contact: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner (805) 772-6211

Case No.: UPO-024

Site Locations: 1130 Napa, APN: 066-280-036 (Morro Bay Elementary School).
Project Description: Planning Commission review of Special Use Permit No. UPO-024,
that was approved by the City Council on November 22, 2004. The Special Use Permit
allowed for a number of uses at the Morro Bay Elementary School that were at a scale
and intensity compatible with the neighborhood and facility, consistent with Morro
Bay Municipal Code Section 17.30.030.S.

CEQA Determination: The City’s original approval of UPO-024 was exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to section 15301 as the permit
was associated with the use of existing public facilities, minor alteration, repair,
maintenance , leasing and involved negligible expansion of the existing use. Review of
the UPO-024 falls under the same exemption.

Staff Recommendation: Planning Commission review the staff report, allowed uses
and existing uses and provide comment

Staff Contact: Scot Graham, Community Development Director (805) 772-6291,
sgraham@morrobayca.gov

NEW BUSINESS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS/FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT
Adjourn to the next regular Planning Commission meeting on May 4, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. via
teleconference.
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Planning Commission Meeting of April 20, 2021

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING PROCEDURES

This Agenda is subject to amendment up to 72 hours prior to the date and time set for the meeting. Please
refer to the Agenda posted at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, for any
revisions, or call the Department at 805-772-6264 for further information.

Written testimony is encouraged so it can be distributed in the Agenda packet to the Commission. Material
submitted by the public for Commission review prior to a scheduled hearing should be received by the
Planning Division at the Community Development Department, 955 Shasta Avenue, no later than 5:00
P.M. the Tuesday (eight days) prior to the scheduled public hearing. Written testimony provided after the
Agenda packet is published will be distributed to the Commission but there may not be enough time to
fully consider the information. Mail should be directed to the Community Development Department,
Planning Division.

This Agenda may be found on the Internet at: www.morrobayca.gov/planningcommission or you can
subscribe to Notify Me for email notification when the Agenda is posted on the City’s website. To
subscribe, go to www.morrobayca.gov/notifyme and follow the instructions.

The Brown Act forbids the Commission from taking action or discussing any item not appearing on the
agenda, including those items raised at Public Comment. In response to Public Comment, the
Commission is limited to:

1. Responding to statements made or questions posed by members of the public; or

2. Requesting staff to report back on a matter at a subsequent meeting; or

3. Directing staff to place the item on a future agenda. (Government Code Section 54954.2(a))

Commission meetings are conducted under the authority of the Chair who may modify the procedures
outlined below. The Chair will announce each item. Thereafter, the hearing will be conducted as follows:
1. The Planning Division staff will present the staff report and recommendation on the proposal being
heard and respond to questions from Commissioners.
2. The Chair will open the public hearing by first asking the project applicant/agent to present any
points necessary for the Commission, as well as the public, to fully understand the proposal.
3. The Chair will then ask other interested persons to present testimony either in support of or in
opposition to the proposal.
4. Finally, the Chair may invite the applicant/agent to respond to the public testimony. Thereafter,
the Chair will close the public testimony portion of the hearing and limit further discussion to the
Commission and staff prior to the Commission taking action on a decision.

APPEALS

If you are dissatisfied with an approval or denial of a project, you have the right to appeal this decision to
the City Council up to 10 calendar days after the date of action. Pursuant to Government Code §65009,
you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described
in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Commission, at, or prior to, the public hearing.
The appeal form is available at the Community Development Department and on the City’s web site. If
legitimate coastal resource issues related to our Local Coastal Program are raised in the appeal, there is
no fee if the subject property is located with the Coastal Appeal Area. If the property is located outside
the Coastal Appeal Area, the fee is a $277 flat fee. If a fee is required, the appeal will not be considered
complete if the fee is not paid. If the City decides in the appellant’s favor then the fee will be refunded.

City Council decisions may also be appealed to the California Coastal Commission pursuant to the
Coastal Act Section 30603 for those projects that are in their appeals jurisdiction. Exhaustion of appeals
at the City is required prior to appealing the matter to the California Coastal Commission. The appeal to
the City Council must be made to the City and the appeal to the California Coastal Commission must be
made directly to the California Coastal Commission Office. These regulations provide the California
Coastal Commission 10 working days following the expiration of the City appeal period to appeal the
decision. This means that no construction permit shall be issued until both the City and Coastal
Commission appeal period have expired without an appeal being filed. The Coastal Commission’s Santa
Cruz Office at (831) 427-4863 may be contacted for further information on appeal procedures.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this
meeting, please contact the Community Development Department at (805) 772-6264. Notification 24
hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility
to this meeting.
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City of Morro Bay

Community Development Department
Current & Advanced Project Tracking Sheet
This tracking sheet shows the status of the work being processed by the Planning & Building Divisions

New Planning items or items recently updated are highlighted in yellow.

Approved projects are deleted on next version of log.

Agenda No:_A-1

Meeting Date April 20, 2021
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
Hearing or Action Ready Projects:
1 Twin Bay Inc. 2460 Main Street 12/15/20 MUP20-02 Alcohol and drug rehab center (supportive This is a resubmittal of previously withdrawn application.
housing) Planning disapproved with minor comments. All other
departments conditionally approved. Project deemed
complete, public noticed from 2/10/21 to 2/20/21. Permit
approved and issued on 2/24/21. Project appealed 3/1/21.
Scheduled for PC hearing on April 20, 2021 nh
2 Currey 154 Orcas 2/9/21 CDP21-003 New ADU and living/entry, kitchen, and master [Comment letter sent 03/02/21. Awaiting resubmittal.
suite additions Resubmittal received 3/23/21 and is under review. Application
deemed complete and noticed on 4/8/2021. Admin Action to
occur on 4/20/2021. am
3 Westbrook 939 Pacific St. 1/28/21 CUP21-02 Addition to existing single family residence. Under review. Project deemed incomplete and comment
This is a second story addition to a non- letter sent 2/18/21. Awaiting resubmittal. Resubmittal
comforming home, which requires a received 3/29/21 and is under review. Project deemed
conditional use permit. complete and tentatively scheduled for 5/4/2021 PC meeting.
am
4 Regan 429 Tulare Ave. 3/11/21 CUP21-03 560 sf addition to existing single family Under review. Project deemed complete. PC meeting date to
residence. This is a second story addition to a |be confirmed.
non-conforming home (insufficient front
setback) ans requires a CUP.
am
5 MacMillan 1840 Main St 4/14/21 CP0-404 / UP0-364 |Request for extension of CDP / CUP for Planning permit extension request received 4-14-2021 for
approximate 1,400sf Sonic drive-up restaurant |permits #CP0-404 and #UP0-364 approved by Planning
with canopied parking and associated site Commission on 4-18-2017. PC meeting date is to be
improvements confirmed. g’
30 -Day Review, Incomplete or Additional Submittal Review Projects:
6 Perry 3202 Beachcomber See CDP21-014/ LTM21- [Demo existing home, merge 3 non-conforming [Submittal received, but not complete. Waiting for balance of
comment 01 parcels into 2 parcels, building new SFR with  [required submittal before review.
attached garage on each parcel
nh
7 Tullis 404 Estero 3/17/21 CDP21-011 CDP to demo existing improvements & Under review. Deemed incomplete, comment letter sent to
construct new SFR and site improvements. applicant April 2, 2021
nh
8 Valerie 490 Mindoro 1/20/21 | CDP21-001/PKG21- |Project changed March 15, 2021 from original |Planning deeemed incomplete and comments were sent
03 application to a new SFH converted from an 3/29/21
existing garage on a parcel newly separated
from the adjacent parcel which had the original
SFH
nh
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 1




# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
9 Perkins/Thompson 454 Estero 3/15/21 CDP21-009 CDP to create an attached Accessory Dwelling |Under review. Deemed incomplete, comment letter sent to
Unit, 496sf applicant March 30, 2021
nh
10 Kleemann 2970 Elm 3/9/21 CDP21-006 Admin CDP for a new Accessory Dwelling Unit, |Under review. Deemed incomplete 3/29/21. Resubmittal
748 sf. Includes garage conversion. received 4/7/21 and is under review.
am
1" Feuerberg 2083 Seaview Ave. 3/15/21 CDP21-007 Convert an existing detached garage into an Under review. Project deemed incomplete, comment letter
ADU with separate storage space. sent 4/5/21021. Resubmittal received 4/14/2021 and is under
review.
am
12 Hauck 206 Bradley 2/24/21 CDP21-005 1250 sf addition, plus a 665 sf attached ADU Planning deemed incomplete, comments sent 3/11/21
and new garage
nh
13 McDonald 846 Pacific St 2/22/21 CDP21-004 Create an ADU by adding 321 sf to existing Under review. Comment letter sent 3/11/21. Awaiting
garage and converting 278 sf of existing resubmittal.
garage (599 sf total)
am
14 Alba 1245 Little Morro Creek Rd 1/20/21 MIN21-001 Minor Modification to existing T-Mobile Under review. Planning corrections sent 2/16/21. Awaiting
Wireless Telecomm Facility resubmittal. Followup email inquiry sent to applicant 3/23/21.
Resubmittal received 4/7/2021 and under review.
g
15 Diaz 365 Driftwood 1/19/21 |CUP20-13 & CDP21-|Addition to existing single family home. This |Comment letter sent 2/6/21. Requires resubmittal with
002 is an addition to a non-conforming home changes.
which requires a conditional use permit and
coastal development permit for duplex unit.
nh
16 Miagany 405 Elena 12/29/20 [CUP20-15 & PKG20-|Conditional Use Permit & Parking Exception Under review. Project deemed incomplete and incomplete
05 for addition to an existing non-conforming letter sent 1-21-2021. Awaiting resubmittal. Resubmittal
single family home received 3/25/21 and is under review.
am
17 Vistra 1290 Embarcadero 12/28/20 CDP20-026 & Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) - New |Under initial review. Project deemed incomplete and
CUP20-14 proposed project to construct 600MW BESS on |incomplete letter sent 1-21-2021. Applicant resubmittal
old tank farm north of existing Morro Bay received 2-17-2021 and under review currently. Project
Power Plant. BESS to be constructed as 3 deemed complete for processing on 2/23/2021. Project plans
separate buildings, 30 feet in heigh[ plus 10 and documents being evaluated. Environmental review
feet of screening for rooptop equipment. process in progress.
g
18 Phelps 490 Piney Way 11/18/20 | CUP20-10/ CDP20- (1124 sf addition to existing 736 sf home with  [Under Review - PC approval of CUP, Admin approval of CDP
020 518 sf decks, conversion of garage to ADU for ADU. Project deemed incomplete on 12/7/20.
Resubmitted 2/25/21, under review. Planning deemed
incomplete and comment letter was sent 3/18/21. Need
resubmittal.
nh
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 2
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
19 Van Beurden 701 Embarcadero Road 11/17/20 MAJ20-004 Dutchman Harborwalk public access and Under review. Incomplete letter sent 12-10-20.
Investments improvements with wharf changes. Major
Modification to CUP.
g
20 Vazquez 590 Morro Ave 10/22/20 MAJ20-002 CDP/CUP Major Modification to propose Under review. Incomplete letter sent 11/19/20.
equipment upgrade to an existing rooftop
telecom wireless site.
g
21 AT&T 800 Quintana 9/23/20 MAJ20-001 Minor Modification to CDP/CUP Amendment Under review. Incomplete letter sent 10/22/20. Resubmittal
proposed to modify existing rooftop wireless |received 10/28/20 and under review. Project requests a 2nd
telecommunications site on commercial height exception for a total height of approximately 36 feet.
building. Regquestincludes-3foot-height Applicant advised on 11/30/20 that project should be
increase-of-cornerantephas— redesigned to comply with height or provide greater
substantiation why project is otherwise infeasible. Also
requested a coverage map. Project Applicant emailed
1/22/2020 to request change to application and state they are
no longer seeking a height exception or to make exterior
changes. Project would be modified to swap out and upgrade
existing facilities only. Project changes are deemed to be
administrative-level approval. Project request revised, no
change in height, just upgrade of existing infrastructure.
Emailed applicant 2/1/21 with comment letter. Emailed
applicant 3/9/21 acknowledging revised plans received and
requesting updated RF report in order to proceed. RF report
received 4-9-21. RF report deemed incomplete and correction
request emailed 4-12-21.
g
22 Appel 400 Pico 8/24/20 CDP20-013 Admin CDP for garage conversion to a 408sf  |Submittal is under review. Deemed incomplete. Correction
ADU letter sent 9/14/2020, waiting for resubmittal
am
23 Hurless 2290 Greenwood Ave 5/7/20 CDP20-007 Legalize ADU from prior construction. Was a  |Correction letter sent 5/18/20. Resubmittal received June 16,
previous Code Enforcement issue. Plans 2020 under review. Project deemed incomplete, comment
difficult to understand. letter sent July 16, 2020. Resubmittal received January 20,
2021. Planning and PW deemed incomplete, comment letter
sent 2/6/21. Public works disapproved, planning conditionally
approved 3/25/21. Resubmittal required.
nh
24 Bean 197 Main Street (formerly known as 12/19/19 CUP19-20, CUP/CDP for new home on triangular small Project deemed incomplete, comment letter sent January 7,
199 Sandpiper Court) CDP19-04, parcel on the bluff. Proposed home is 526 sf 2-|2020. Resubmittal received 10/26/20 adding a variance
VAR20-001 stories with access easement to Main Street request, under review. Planning deemed incomplete,
comments sent 11/29/20. Waiting for resubmittal.
nh
25 Cleary 1282 and 1290 Embarcadero Road 5/23/19 [CDP19-016 CDP for removal of major vegetation. Submittal is under review. Correction letter sent 6/10.
Awaiting resubmittal.
g
Projects Appealed to Planning Commission or PC Continued projects
Projects Appealed or Forwarded to City Council
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 3
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# Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Application
Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering
Comments and
Notations

Harbor/Admin
Comments and
Notations

Project Planner

26 Gambril

571 Embarcadero

10/14/19

MAJ19-006

Major Modification to CUP Amendment for
proposed public access improvements,
conversion of 2nd floor to 1 vacation rental
unit with deck, dock & gangway replacement
and realignment, and master sign program
approval for businesses uses.

Correction letter sent 11/13/2019. Awaiting resubmittal.
Applicant inquired 1-21-21 about potentially re-designing
project to include ADA lift access from street side of the
building. Awaiting further information. Revised plans received
for review 2-10-21 with changes proposed to reflect PC
direction. Project resubmtted 3-12-21. Project recommended
for approval at 4/6/21 PC hearing. Tentative Council agenda
for 5/11/2021

PN-Conditionally
Approved
10/16/2019

g

27 City of Morro Bay

Citywide

Plan Morro Bay: General Plan / Local Coastal
Program / Zoning Code Update project

Comprehensive overall update to the City's 1988 General
Plan, 1984 Local Coastal Program, and 1997 Zoning Code.
For more information or to get involved, visit
www.morrobayca.gov/planmb. Public draft of combined
General Plan/ LCP released May 2018 for review. Worked
with Coastal staff on CCC input received during 2019.
Adoption Draft to be reviewed by Planning Commission at
10/20/20 hearing. Admin Draft of EIR received and to be
circulated. Reviewed by PC at the 11/4/2020 & 11/17/20,
12/1/20, & 12/15/20 PC meetings. 3-16-2021 meeting is for
review of the EIR and make recommendations to City Council
for adoption.

Environmental Review:

28 City of Morro Bay

N/A

UP0-423

MND for Chorro Creek Stream Gauges

Applicant requesting meeting for week of 9/9/13. SWCA
performing the environmental review. Received completed
MND from Water Systems Consulting (WSC) on 4/1/15.
Routed to State Clearinghouse for required 30 day review
period. Tentative hearing 8/4/15. No recent activity.

No review performed.

MND complete. Cut
permit checks to
RWQCB and CDFW
on 2/27/15

g

Final Map Under Review Projects:

29 Eisemann

535 Atascadero Road

3/7/19

PAR19-01

Final Parcel map

Submittal is under review. Planning disapproved 3/14/19.
Resubmittal disapproved on May 14, 2019. Resubmittal
received , review comments provided 6-5-19. Disapproved 11+
5-19. Waiting for revised submittal to remove improvements
not requested by CalTrans. Applicant granted an extention of
the timeline to finalize the final parcel map to August 8, 2021.
Resubmittal received, planning approved 12/6/20

PN- Disapproved 11-
6-2019

nh

Projects going forward to Coastal Commission for review (Pending LCP Amendments) / or State Department of Housing:

4/15/2021

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
30 City of Morro Bay Citywide 10/16/13 | A00-013. A00-029: [Zoning Text Amendment - Second Unit Secondary Unit Ordinance Amendment. Ordinance 576 No review performed.

Ordinance 601

passed by City Council in 2012. Change recommended by
PC after Council direction which led to Adoption of Ord. 585
by City Council on 5/13/14. Ordinance to be sent as an LCP
Amendment for certification by Coastal Commission. New
language for PC and Council review. Second reading
going to council on April 12, 2016. PC reviewed change 5-
3-16. CC second First Reading 6-28-16.. Application
submitted to Coastal Commission August 2016. Coastal
objected to ban on use as vacation rentals. New State
legislation in effect 1-1-20 which supersedes previous
adopted ordinances. To be incorporated into Plan Morro
Bay.

wm

Projects Continued Indefinitely, No Response to Date on Incomplete Letter or inactive:

31

Verizon / Knight

484-Main new location, Corner of Main
and Cabrillo

11/19/14

UP0-394 and CPO-
512

Coastal Development Permit and Conditional
Use Permit for installation of new Wireless
Facility/Verizon antennas on existing pole.

Under Review. JG. Incomplete. Waiting on response from
Tricia Knight. Wants to keep project open and figure out the
parking situation or move location. 1/26. JG. Applicant
looking to move location to pole across the street.
resubmittal rcv'd 5/26. Deemed Complete, waiting for
Applicant to confirm PC meeting date. PC hearing held on
9/6/16 and continued for further review to 11-1-16 PC
hearing. Continuance requested. Continued to a date
uncertain

PN- Conditionally
approved 6/14/16

Grants

32

California Coastal
Commission,
California Ocean
Protection Council

City-wide

4/6/16

$400,000 Grant for LCP update to address sea-
level rise and climate change impacts. Round
3 Grant award of $200,000 for Lateral Access
Plan, and ESHA delineation. Round 6 funding
of $65,000 received Mar 2020.

Grant agreements for both the grants are in place and grant
administration has been turned over to Michael Baker
International, per terms of the GP/LCP update contract.
Received signed grant agreement for $200,000 LCP Planning
grant by CCC for Round 3 awards 2-27-17. Additional LCP
grant funding received in 2020 under Round 6 for $65,000 to
complete LCP update.

No review performed.

N/A

sg

33

City of Morro Bay

City-wide

Community Development Block Grant/HOME
Program - Urban County Consortium

Staff has ongoing responsibilities for contract management in
coordination with County staff administraiton. City Council
approved Cooperation Agreement for 2021-2023 CDBG
Program Years at 5/26/20 Council meeting. 2021 CDBG
Funding Allocation to be approved as final funding
recommendations to the County by City Council on 3-9-21.

No review performed.

N/R

Cj

34

City of Morro Bay

City-wide

Climate Action Plan - Implementation

Staff has ongoing responsibilities for implementation of
Climate Action Plan as adopted by City Council January 2014.
Staff coordinating activities with other Cities and County of
SLO via APCD.

g

4/15/2021

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
Projects in Building Plan Check:
35 HASLO 405 Atascadero 12/22/20 B20-0215 35 unit affordable apartments Planning approved 1/10/21. Bldg. - Disapproved
2/2/21
nh
36 Wilkie 476-A Atascadero 3/26/20 B20-0057 ATTACHED ADU - Convert exisitng attached Correction letter sent 4/30/20. Bldg. - Approved
garage to 344 sf Accessory Dwelling Unit. 4/8/20
nh
37 Goldstein 186 Bayshore Dr. 11/4/20 B20-0190 Remodel kitchen, dining & living area. Bldg. - Approved
11/09/20
Sg
38 LaPlante 3093 Beachcomber 4/29/17 B-31487 New SFR: 3,495 sf w/ 500 sf garage on vacant Permit extended to 9-22-22 Ready to issue PN - Approved Emailed comments
land. No activity on this project. Remains in plan 6/21/2018 on 10-20-17.
check. )
Y]
39 Calanchini 433 Bernardo Ave. 4/8/21 B21-0067 Finish open space on the first floor that is Bldg. - Plancheck
enclosed within current structure. The space will
become a 22 sf guest room/game room w/wet bar.
All electrical & plumbing is currently located in the
existing walls.
am
40 Diaz 365 Driftwood 1/6/20 B19-0280 328 sq ft addition to master bedroom and bath on |Planning disapproved1/31/20. Project requires a Conditional |Bldg. - Approved
second flr. Convert covered patio to living space |Use permit. Planning cannot approve building permit until 12/29/20
50 sq ft enclosed covered porch 30 sq ft interior  [Conditional Use Permit is final and permit issued. CUP20-13
remodel. received, building review following CUP/CDP approval.
nh
41 Hubbard 603 Driftwood 3/1/21 B21-0030 Interior remodel of kitchen and bath, enclose 24 sf|Under review. Minor changes shown, requires Bldg. Approved
porch to enlarge kitchen, 548 sf two story addition |documentation for the record. Planning reviewed and 3/11/21
at rear of SFR (348 sf lower, 200 sf upper), 104 sf [approved 3/11/21
second story deck, and remove existing 240 sf
carport.
nh
42 City of Morro Bay 833 Embarcadero 12/30/20 B20-0220 Demo existing 2 story structure (formerly Off the |Disapproved 1-25-21. Correction memo sent to Bldg. Cj. Bldg. - Disapproved
Hook - Retail & Restaurant) Construct new mixed 1/25/21
use structure, 2 story with retail, restaurant, and
hotel space.
Cj
42 Fowler 1215 Embarcadero 3/31/21 B20-0056 Tenant improvements (interior); 2nd floor Bldg. - Plancheck
restaurant
ci
43 Novick 2820 Greenwood Ave. 3/25/21 B21-0055 Addendum to B20-0151 - Downstairs bath to be Bldg. Plancheck
removed and constructed upstairs.
am
44 Lawrence 2590-A Hemlock Ave. 1/21/21 B21-0009 Attached ADU - The first floor of new single family |Planning approved 1/24/21 Bldg. Disapproved
residence will consist of a 643 sf Accessory 1/28/21
Dwelling Unit (ADU). See permit B21-0008 for
primary dwelling permit.
nh
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 6
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# Applicant/ Property Project Address Application Permit Numbers Project Description/Status Planning Comments and Notations Building/Fire Comments Engineering Harbor/Admin Project Planner
Owner Date and Notations Comments and Comments and
Notations Notations
45 Lawrence 2590 Hemlock Ave. 1/20/21 B21-0008 Demolition of existing 888 sf single family Planning approved 1/24/21 Bldg. - Disapproved
residence (SFR) and construction of new two story 1/28/21
SFR, 1298 sf living on second floor with a 630 sf
attached tandem garage and 119 sf 2nd floor
deck. See permit B21-0009 for first floor
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). .
n
46 Godfrey 396 Hill St. 3/18/21 B21-0045 New Duplex - Unit A includes 2422 sf of living, Bldg. - Plancheck
and 770 sf garage. Unit B includes 2616 sf of
living area and 603 sf garage.
am
47 May 401 Kern Ave. 2/11/21 B21-0024 Interior remodel of kitchen, bath and stairs, Under review. Planning disapproved 3/16/21. Bldg. - Approved
converting 288 sf of garage area to 1st floor living 3/11/21
area, 65 sf addition to 2nd floor living area (353 sf
total living area addition) new 437 sf garage
addition to remaining 107 sf of garage. New 300
sf covered patio and 650 sf roof top deck.
am
48 Haworth Beach 273 1/2  |Main St. 1/25/21 B21-0011 Replace damaged flooring & drywall, Bldg. Disapproved
Properties upgrade electrical wiring, repair roof 1127121
damage, upgrade kitchen cabinets &
appliances.
sg
49 Peter 890 Main St. 2/13/19 B19-0026 ADA and parking lot improvements. ADA stall to  [Approved on 3/1/19 - sg Bldg. - Approved Disapproved on
be relocated closer to street and make van 2/27/19 4/15/19
accessible. Fire - Approved
2/26/19
sa
50 Sonic 1840 Main St. 10117117 B-31730 Sonic Drive-in Restaurant, 1395 sf building, 1020 |Corrections sent 12-8-17. Resubmitted 3-2-18. Application BLDG - Disapproved |Disapproved by jb  [1-2-18 - Emailed
sf covered patio, 2646 sf covered parking incomplete and corrections sent 4-5-18. Resubmittal received |by California Code on 11-21-17. BLDG (code ck)
and unaddressed corrections sent back 7-19-18. Project Check (contract comments to
required to underground utilities. Utility plan and coordination [building inspection architect. PB
with public utilities in process. c¢j. Requested permit services (see memo)
extension. Awaiting resubmittal. Requested Permit on 7-23-18. PB
Extension. Planning permit extension requested and granted |Permit extended to
to allow new permit expiration of April 2021. Emailed 4/18/21
applicant 3-19-2021 advising them of permit expiration date
and extension opportunities.
cj
51 Twin Bay Inc. 2460 Main St. 7/21/20 B-32117 ADA and parking lot improvements. ADA stall to  |Resubmittal received 2/2/21, planning approval pending Bldg. Approve 2/9/21
B20-0114 be relocated closer to street and make van issuance of MUP permit. Planning approved ADA
accessible. improvement permit 2/11/21
nh
52 Cleath 2790 Main St. 7/12/20 B20-0106 Remove 736 sf existing building and construct Planning approved 7/27/20. Bldg. - Approved
new 4996 sf 8 room hotel. 2/17/21 nh
53 Leonard 918 Marina St. 3/8/21 B21-0039 Construct 420 sf deck with steps (just under 5 ft. Bldg. - Approved
in height) at front of SFR, also install French drain. 3/10/21
Sg
54 Biaggini 1148 Market Ave 2/4/21 B21-0018 New two story SFR, 1635 sf living with attached  |Planning approved Bldg. - Disapproved
438 sf garage and 104 sf 2nd floor deck, at the 2/22/21
rear of the lot.
nh
55 Biaggini 1148-A Market Ave 2/4/21 B21-0019 Existing single story SFR to be relocated to a new |Planning approved Bldg. - Disapproved
foundation and will become a 1,008 sf detached 2/22/21
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU).
nh
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 7
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56 Biaggini 1148-A Market Ave 2/4/21 B21-0020 New 500 sf attached Jr. Accessory Dwelling Unit  |Planning approved Bldg. - Disapproved
(JADU) on the ground floor. 2/22/21
nh
58 McCutcheon 361 Mindoro St. 4/7/21 B21-0062 Addendum to B20-0149; Engineering done to Bldg. - Approved
make footings & spans up to code. Survey done 4/7/21
to get exact distance to house from property line.
Sg
59 LifePoint Church 615 Monterey 1/6/20 B19-0279 Remodel/upgrade current building Planning disapproved 1/27/20. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg - Diapproved
1/30/20
nh
60 Gaffney 960 Napa Ave B21-0057 Addition to SFR 983 sf new 2 story addition plus |Planning approved 4-7-21 Bldg. - Plancheck
demo existing garage and build new 441 sf
detached 2-car garage nh
61 Gaffney 960-A Napa Ave B21-0058 Detached ADU above new garage (see permit Planning approved 4-7-21 Bldg. - Plancheck
B21-0057)
nh
62 Dill 2300 Nutmeg Ave 4/6/21 B21-0061 Replacing a 2nd story 160 sf cantilever deck with Bldg. - Approved
160 sf deck with posts 4/7/21
S9
64 French 2460 Nutmeg Ave 4/8/21 B21-0066 Demo existing steps & handrail, romove modular Bldg. -Approved
block retaining walls. Pour new concrete retaining 4/13/21
walls (less than 3'4" in height) for terraced yard
sections as shown on plans. Excavate & pour new
concrete steps & install new 1 1/2" O.D
continuous handrail.
Sg
65 Erb 2630 Nutmeg Ave 2/14/19 B19-0029 Demo 195 sf third story deck at front of home and |Dissapproved 3/6/19. Disapproved 4/9. Variance application |Bldg. - Approved
rebuild with 80 sf extension to allow for deck approved. Awaiting building permit resubmittal. 3/27/19
beam and column support. Remove 152 sf deck
on south side of home, misc. construction to
repair water damage. wu
65 Angelucci 953 Pacific St. 3/25/21 B21-0052 Add 300 sf to 2nd story, 470 sf attached 2 car Bldg. - Plancheck
garage, 275 sf open deck & 188 sf covered deck.
am
66 Enns 655-A Paula St. 11/3/20 B20-0189 ATTACHED ADU - Demo existing attached Under review. Disapproved 11/23/2020. Awaiting resubmittal |Bldg. - Disapproved
garage & construct new 395 sf attached garage  [of CDP 20-019 before building plans can be approved. CDP  |11/05/20
with 866 sf ADU. approved 12/29/2020.
am
67 Behman 965 Pelican PI. 3/8/21 B21-0041 Interior remodel (reconfigure kitchen and dining Bldg. - Disapproved
area), new electrical wiring throughout, panel 3/11/21
upgrade from 70 amp to 100 amp, new plumbing
lines, new interior gas lines, and new mini split
heat pump.
co
68 Renent 325 Pico St. 11/4/20 B20-0191 Install sunroom 12'x20.5' Disapproved 11/10/2020. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg. - Disapproved
11/09/20
am
69 Lee 684 Piney Way 9/10/20 B20-0168 Demo existing detached 416 sf work shed with Planning disapproved 9/15/20. Requires a Admin CDP and |BIdg. - Disapproved
bathroom & reconstruct new 416 sf garage/shop [Parking Exception prior to review and approval of the building |3/1/21
with electrical, keeping existing bathroom on permit. Waiting for submittal.
existing slab/foundation.
nh
70 Scharin Family Trust |710 Quintana 5/21/20 B20-0082 Remodel of former Dollar Tree into a new O'Reilly Bldg. - Approved
Johan C. Scharin Auto Parts for the retail sale of automotive parts 1/12/21
Trustee and accessories.
wu
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 8
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71 Volk 800 Quintana Rd. 3/2/21 B21-0034 Addition of 30 kw diesel backup generator with a [Approved. Cj. Bldg. - Approved
190 gallon subbase fuel tank on a 4' x 10’ 3/10/21
concrete pad. Install new CMU walls with
screened chain-link access gates, and install
automatic transfer switch and camlock together.
g
72 PG&E 475 Radcliff Ave. 2/9/21 B21-0023 Installation of six panel antennas and associated |Under review. Correction lent sent. Cj. Bldg. Approved
equipment on an existing 73-foot PG&E lattice 2/17121
tower. Equipment will be enclosed by an 8-foot tall
CMU wall placed 35 feet from the base of the
lattice tower.
g
73 Giannini 750 Radcliff Ave. 7122/19 B19-0156 Remove three existing panel antennas, three Approved 9/26/19. Ready to issue
radio and replace with three radio intergrated
antennas and assoicated cabling. Install
equipment expansions to the top of existing
cabinets (approx 1'2') with associated electrical
wiring. )
c
74 Hosford 775-A Ridgeway St. 3/8/21 B21-0040 ATTACHED ADU - Create new 700 sf accessory Bldg. Disapproved
dwelling unit (ADU) from 1400 sf non conditioned 3/10/21
storage space under SFR, 700 sf will remain
unconditioned storage space.
am
75 Kennedy 1130 Scott Street 12/20/19 B19-0271 New commercial project with residential security |Conditionally approved 1/3/20. Review resubmittal - Bldg. - Approved
unit above disapproved 1-25-21 - conditions not met. Applicant is 2/17121
processing required documents 3/8/21. Planning approved
3/28/21 nh
76 Parker 580 Shasta Ave 8/31/20 B20-0159 Add new detached garage Planning under review. Planning disapproved 9/8/20. Need |Bldg. - Disapproved
resubmittal 9/14/20
nh
77 Stanton 351 Trinidad 3/26/19 B19-0054 Repairs to existing 200 sf rooftop deck. Replace |Disapproved 4/11/19. Awaiting resubmittal. Bldg. - Approved
all dry-rot structural members, install new 3/27/19
waterproof membrane,, new copper drip edge
flashing, replace plaster, replace guardrail if
needed.
wu
78 Kelter 1107 West Ave 3/2/21 B21-0033 Add 18 sf to extend kitchen area by removing an  [Under review, issues related to bluff setback and previous Bldg. - Disapproved
angled wall and constructing a straight wall and permit restrictions. Project redesigned to avoid bluff impact. [3/11/21
adding a 6030 window. Requires resubmittal with new plans. Planning approved
revised design April 2, 2021
nh
79 Davis 1149 West Ave 7/8/19 B19-0145 Construct lower level 360 sf enclosed patio |Disapproved, proposed enclosed patio extended into the 25  |Bldg. - Approved
(12" x 30") at rear of existing SFR. foot bluff setback. 7/10/19
nh
Planning Projects & Permits with Final Action:
4/15/2021 955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261 9
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# Applicant/ Property
Owner

Project Address

Application
Date

Permit Numbers

Project Description/Status

Planning Comments and Notations

Building/Fire Comments
and Notations

Engineering
Comments and
Notations

Harbor/Admin
Comments and
Notations

Project Planner

Staff Directory:
Scot Graham - sg

Chad Ouimet - co

Cindy Jacinth - ¢j

Pam Newman - pn

Nancy Hubbard - nh

Abby Miramontes - am

4/15/2021

955 Shasta Avenue Morro Bay Ca 93442 805-772-6261
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AGENDA NO: B-1
MEETING DATE: April 20, 2021

Staff Report

TO: Planning Commissioners DATE: April 13, 2021
FROM: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner

SUBJECT: A Minor Use Permit (MUP20-02) application was filed on December 15,
2020 to request approval for a change in use in the existing motel (formerly Twin Bay
Inn and Best Western) to supportive housing. Residents in the supportive housing
program are voluntary participants in a program licensed by the state. The existing
facility has 27 rooms, some of which can be double occupied. Supportive housing is
an allowed use in both the MCR and the R-4 zones. The zoning of the site is MCR/R-
4/SP and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction.

RECOMMENDATION:

Deny the appeal and uphold the Director’s approval of Minor Use Permit (MUP20-02)
allowing the change in use to supportive housing in compliance with the requirements
of the MBMC, by adopting Planning Commission Resolution 08-21.

ALTERNATIVES:
1. Uphold the appeal and provide direction to staff regarding desired action
2. Continue appeal and provide direction to staff regarding desired action

APPELLANTS: Ashley Smith

APPLICANTS: Brian Der Vartanian, Agent for Morro Bay Recovery

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/APN: 068-201-004

SUMMARY:

Administrative approval of a Minor Use Permit (MUP20-02) with conditions of approval
to allow a change in use from a motel to a residential supportive housing facility was
granted February 24, 2021. An Appeal of this action was filed on March 1, 2021 by
Ashley Smith.

Prepared By: NH Department Review: SG
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Planning Commission
April 20, 2021

The proposed change in use is to “supportive housing,” defined as “housing with no
limit on length of stay, that is occupied by a target population, and that is linked to an
onsite or offsite service that assists the supportive housing resident in retaining the
housing, improving their health status, and maximizing their ability to live, and, when
possible, work in the community.” MBMC § 17.12.626. This definition mirrors the
definition of “supportive housing” in Section 50675.14 of the Health & Safety Code.

People in alcohol and substance abuse recovery are considered disabled and under
both State and Federal law, and are provided protections for housing for the disabled.
California Fair Employment and Housing Act expressly prohibits discrimination
through public or private land use practices and decisions that make housing
opportunities unavailable. (Gov’t Code Section 12900 et seq.: 42 U.S.C. Section 3601
et seq.; 42 U.S. C Section 12101 et seq.).

Supportive housing is permitted in the R-4 and MCR zones, as provided by MBMC
Sections 17.24.070 and 17.24.110, respectively. The North Main Specific Plan overlay
includes a requirement for frontage improvements to be installed along Main Street,
which is incorporated as a condition of approval.

The proposed program for supportive housing provides housing with no limit on length
of stay to a target population, namely, people who are recovering from alcohol or
substance abuse. The facility will be licensed by the State of California as a residential
treatment facility, and will provide the following onsite/offsite services: counseling,
psych-social therapy, and medication monitoring. The facility will engage a network
of medical, mental health providers and provide self-help recovery group meetings,
and other entities providing social and recreational services to the residents. The
majority of the services are provided on site. Therefore, it constitutes supportive
housing under our code.

State law provides that “... supportive housing shall be considered a residential use
of property and shall be subject only to those restrictions that apply to other residential
dwellings of the same type in the same zone. Supportive housing, as defined in
[Government Code] Section 65650, shall be a use by right in all zones where
multifamily and mixed uses are permitted, as provided in Gov’'t Code § 65583(c)(3).

The stated grounds for the appeal are listed below, followed by a staff response (in
bold italics):

1. The MUP 20-02 does not adequately address the impact of the MBPD
(Police Department), MBFD (Fire Department), Morro Bay Chamber of

PC_2021-04-20 Page 15 of 228



Planning Commission
April 20, 2021

Commerce and tourism.

Staff response: The fire and police departments reviewed and
approved or conditionally approved the application for a change in
use to supportive housing prior to the issuance of the permit. The MB
Chamber of Commerce is not a City agency and has no involvement
in the review or approval of City issued permits.

The MUP does not adequately address measures to ensure safety to
surrounding neighborhood.

Staff response: The MUP allows a change in use from motel to
supportive housing which is allowed ‘by right’ in every residential
zone and some commercial zones in Morro Bay. State Assembly Bill
2162 prohibits jurisdictions from creating or imposing restrictions
that are not applied to any other residential dwelling of the same type
in the same zone. The City’s review of this application included
thorough research into the requirements of supportive housing to
ensure that the decision to approve this permit and the resulting
conditions of approval met the requirements of the MBMC, Housing
Element, and state guidelines without bias.

The MUP does not adequately address the facility curriculum/program or
the facility employees, such as the physicians and counselors.

Staff response: The Minor Use Permit is allowing a change in use, but
does not provide operational guidelines for the specific programs
related to serving the supportive housing clients. The facility will be
licensed under the State of California, Department of Health Care
Services, as a residential substance abuse treatment center. The
licensing agency will provide regulations and program policies and
procedures for the operations, the curriculum, and program. The state
agency provides background checks on the facility owners, operators
and staff. The state involvement in licensing preempts any perceived
roll of the City of Morro Bay in the operations of the facility, other than
code violations. In response to public comment on the noticing for
the MUP permit, the City posted on the website information from the
applicant about the proposed project operations. See
http://www.morro-bay.ca.us/842/Current-Planning-Projects
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Planning Commission
April 20, 2021

APPEAL REQUESTED ACTION:
Below are the requested relief or actions requested by Appellant followed by staff
response in bold italics:

1. A stay on permit issued to have a public hearing. Staff response: The City of
Morro Bay approved the MUP permit administratively in compliance with
the MBMC and the requirements of the State AB2162. A delay of
approximately 60 days in the permit effective date resulted from the filing
of an appeal. The appeal resulted in a public hearing. This action has
been taken.

2. Request the Chief of Police and Chief of Fire and a representative from
Chamber of Commerce and Applicant address these issues. Staff response:
The application was reviewed by the police and fire departments, which
approved or conditionally approved the application prior to issuance of
the permit. This action has been taken. The Chamber of Commerce is not
a City agency and was therefore not consulted on the approval of the
MUP.

REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR APPEALS TO PLANNING COMMISSION:
The function and duties of the Planning Commission as the appellate body are to
review the appeal, administrative record, and written correspondence received by staff
and included in the staff report, and take one of the following actions:

A. Conduct a public hearing considering the concerns raised by the
appellant, and uphold or deny the appeal; or

B. If new evidence comes to light at the hearing that was not previously
reviewed by staff, remand the matter back to staff for further review and
action.

The Planning Commission, under option A above, shall conduct a de novo review in
that the appellant body shall consider only the same application, plans and related
materials that were the subject of the original decision, and is not required to give any
deference to the original determination of the Director.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the project meets the
requirements for a categorical exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301,
Class 1a (minor improvements to an existing facility necessary for the change in use).
Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under Section
15300.2, apply to the project.

PC_2021-04-20 Page 17 of 228



Planning Commission
April 20, 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of this item was published in the San Luis Obispo Tribune
newspaper on April 9, 2021 and all property owners of record within 500 feet of the
subject site were notified of this evening’s public hearing and invited to voice any
concerns on this application.

CONCLUSION: The City of Morro Bay processing of this application was thorough
and in compliance with the requirements of the MBMC and the State requirements
under AB2162. As a result, staff has concluded that the grounds for an appeal of the
project’s approval are inadequate to repeal the Director’s approval of the Minor Use
Permit based on the above staff analysis. The project submittal was sufficient to make
the necessary findings for approval including that the project is consistent with the
City’s General Plan, Local Coastal Program and the Municipal Code.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the appeal and uphold the
Director approval of the Minor Use Permit subject to the findings and conditions of
approval as specified by Planning Commission Resolution #08-21 attached below as
Exhibit A.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A — Planning Commission Resolution 08-21

Exhibit B — Appeal received from Appellants dated March 1, 2021.

Exhibit C — Minor Use Permit (MUP20-02) Permit with conditions of approval issued.
2/24/21.

Link to project correspondence: http://www.morro-bay.ca.us/842/Current-Planning-Projects
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EXHIBIT A

Planning Commission Resolution 08-21
Appeal of MUP20-02
Page 1
RESOLUTION NO. PC 08-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE MORRO BAY PLANNING COMMISSION
UPHOLDING THE APPEAL OF MINOR USE PERMIT (MUP20-02)
APPROVING A CHANGE IN USE FROM MOTEL TO SUPPORTIVE
HOUSING AT 2460 MAIN STREET

WHEREAS, Twin Bay, Inc., DBA Morro Bay Recovery, applied for a minor use
permit on December 15, 2020 requesting a change from motel use to supportive
housing (residential treatment center) (the "project”); and

WHEREAS, the City of Morro Bay administratively approved the minor use
permit (MUP20-02) on February 24, 2021, following the end of the 10-day public
notification period; and

WHEREAS, Ashley Smith submitted an appeal of the City’s approval of MUP20-
02 on March 1, 2021 (Appeal) within in the valid appeal period; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Morro Bay (the “City”)
conducted a public hearing via video conference on April 20, 2021 for the
purpose of considering the Appeal request; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order N-29-20 issued on
March 17, 2020 in response to the present State of Emergency in existence due
to the threat of COVID-19, the City of Morro Bay Planning Commission is
authorized to hold public meetings via teleconferencing and all requirements in
the Brown Act expressly or impliedly requiring the physical presence of
members, the clerk or other personnel of the body, or of the public as a condition
of participation in or quorum for a public meeting are hereby waived; and

WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was provided at the time and in the
manner required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has duly considered all evidence,
including the testimony of the appellant, applicant, interested parties, and the
evaluation and recommendations by staff, presented at said hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City
of Morro Bay as follows:

Section 1: Findings. Based upon all the evidence, the Commission makes the
following findings:

Minor Use Permit Finding
1. As conditioned, the project is in compliance with the General Plan and
certified Local Coastal Program and will not be detrimental to the health,

01181.0005/704189.1 1
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EXHIBIT A

Planning Commission Resolution 08-21
Appeal of MUP20-02
Page 2
safety, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding neighborhood.
Supportive housing is allowed in all residential zoning districts and many
commercial/mixed-use zoning districts, including the subject property
zoning district (MCR/R-4/SP), subject to a Minor Use Permit. MBMC
Section 17.24.110.
The proposed use fits the definition of supportive housing pursuant to
MBMC 17.12.626 and Section 50675.14 of the Health and Safety Code.
The MUP was noticed and approved through an administrative approval
process in accordance with the requirements of MBMC Section 17.24.110.
Conditions imposed through the required administrative approval process
do not create restrictions that are not imposed on any other residential use
within that zoning district.

State Assembly Bill 2162 Findings

. The project was approved in compliance with AB 2162, which specifies
that transitional housing and supportive housing are a residential use of
property, subject only to those restrictions that apply to other residential
dwellings of the same type in the same zone. Gov’t Code § 65583(c)(3).

Section 2: Action. The Planning Commission does hereby deny the appeal of
Minor Use Permit MUP20-02 for the property located at 2460 Main Street subject
to the conditions of approval included in the Permit issued February 24, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Morro Bay Planning Commission at a regular
meeting thereof held on this 20th day of April 2021 on the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Chairperson

ATTEST

Scot Graham, Planning Secretary

The foregoing resolution was passed and adopted on this 20th day of April 2021.

01181.0005/704189.1 2
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EXHIBIT B
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Date decision or action rendered: 2 / 2U 202

Gl’f)\l.{l:\d\)‘ﬁj' jzebppeab_atlﬁ%itional sha%sg@eﬁ;\ﬁ \&\O\QYQE)% \wm [jg
4 J\U‘g@ NHD Weseo q URIIRS OF COMReT o

2‘%%95\\]“‘\ D%B&%\%‘ “% \)Y QJD) i ML

RBQUested reh or action: \)Qﬁ ‘\Q \“\R, Q \)@\ t,
%\‘ R \% 0
ANy \\\t\“m ?1\ A ‘ Pl &{M_ %xt\m\u D\ &@&

i\ 6“\\\\\ MR \X\m\&?\ &S|

TG00 ME  Rna U

Address:

\ ety
Appellant Slgnaturig \ é ) = Date \ l 20@\
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Accepted by: Date appeal filed:
Appeal body: Date of appeal hearing:
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EXHIBIT B

e - Ci fM B Receipt#: 3466
Cityworks™  civorvomsey

ﬁ%ﬂ' Paid By: Roland Smith
Invoice # Case Type Case Number Sub Type
CD-MINUSE MUP20-02
Tender Type / Description Amount
CHECK- Check 275.00
Sub Total: 275.00
Fees:
Fee Codes / Description Amount
APPEAL- Appeal fee for non-land use admin decisi 275.00
Sub Total: 275.00
Total Amount Due: 275.00
Total Payment: 275.00
= o ch o
» \
/3 i | » Lo L
Received By: PBruno Code: DEFAULT_Recpt3466_1_3_2021_PBruno Page: 1 of 1

PC_2021-04-20 Page 23 of 228




EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

955 Shasta Avenue
Morro Bay, CA 93442

February 24, 2021

Brian Der Vartanian
Morro Bay Recovery, Inc.
2460 Main Street

Morro Bay, CA 93442

RE: Minor Use Permit No. MUP20-02 at 2460 Main Street, Morro Bay

Description: MUP fo allow a change in use from motel to a supportive housing facility, classified
under the Morro Bay Housing Element as a residential use. The program clients are provided
housing while they are participating in the rehabilitation programs. This facility will be licensed
through the Department of Health and Human Services, State of California. The zoning of the
site is MCR/R-4/SP and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction.

Dear Mr, Der Vartanian:

The City of Morro Bay Community Development Director has conditionally approved your request.
Any further processing of this project must be initiated by the applicant, subject to the applicable
rules and regulations of the Morro Bay Municipal Code. Please be advised that you must return
the enclosed Acceptance of Conditions form, signed, to this department or the action is null and
void.

Please also find enclosed the Notice of Exemption for your project. The City of Morro Bay no longer
files notices of exemptions. You may file the Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk's office
located in the County Government Building in San Luis Obispo. The filing Fee is $50.00 and the
County requires the original Notice of Exemption and at least one copy.

Section 15062 (d) of The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) provides:

"The filing of a Notice of Exemption and the posting on the list of notices start a 35 day statute of
limitations period on legal challenges to the agency's decision that the project is exempt from CEQA. Ifa
Notice of Exemption is not filed, a 180 day statute of limitations will apply."

Sincerely,

Scot Graham
Community Development Manager, Publlc Services Department

6*- // %[Aé/f%g/

Nancy Hub{ard Contract Planner
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EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

MINOR USE PERMIT (MUP20-02)

This approval is based upon the attached findings and compliance with the conditions of
approval and is valid only after the applicable appeal period. Failure to comply with the
conditions of this permit shall, at the discretion of the Community Development Manager
pursuant to Municipal Code Section 17.60.150, render this entitlement null and void.

CASE NO: MUP20-02

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY APPROVED AND ISSUED FOR:

SITE ADDRESS: 2460 Main Street

APPLICANT;: Brian Der Vartanian, DBA Morro Bay Recovery

APN/LEGAL: 068-201-004

DATE APPROVED: February 24, 2021

APPROVED BY: Community Development Director

CEQA DETERMINATION: Categorical Exemption, Class 1, CEQA Guidelines Section 15301

DESCRIPTION

OF APPROVAL: MUP to allow a change in use from motel to a supportive housing facility,
classified under the Morro Bay Housing Element as a residential use. The program clients are
provided housing while they are participating in the rehabilitation programs. This facility will be
licensed through the Department of Health and Human Services, State of California. The
zoning of the site is MCR/R-4/SP and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction.

Please see reverse for Permit Effective Date.
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EXHIBIT C

<]  YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MORRO BAY JURISDICTION,
OUTSIDE OF THE COASTAL APPEALS JURISDICTION.

D YOUR PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL COMMISSION APPEALS
JURISDICTION: THE FOLLOWING COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL PERIOD APPLIES TO
YOUR PROJECT: This City decision is appealable to the California Coastal Commission
pursuant to the California Public Resource Code, Section 30603. The applicant or any
aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Coastal Commission within TEN (10)

orkin s following Commission receipt of this notice and after expiration of the City of
Morro Bay appeal period. Appeals must be in writing and should be addressed to:
California Coastal Commission, 725 Front Street, Ste. 300, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, Phone:
831-427-4863. If you have any questions, please call the City of Morro Bay Community
Development Department, 772-6264.

March 4, 2021

DATE: February 24, 2021

T A AD | IVE P | ERMIT APPROVAL AND DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A BUILDING PERMIT

PC_2021-04-20 Page 26 of 228



EXHIBIT C

APPLICANT’S ACCEPTANCE
OF
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CASE NO. MUPZ20-02

SITE LOCATION: 2460 MAIN STREET.

APPLICANT NAME: Brian Der Vartanian, DBA Morro Bay Recovery
APPROVAL BODY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

DATE OF ACTION: 2/24/21

I, the undersigned, have read and
(AppLICANT’S NAME - PLEASE PRINT)

reviewed the conditions of approval imposed by the Approval Body in its action approving

Case Number: MUP20-02

[ UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT SAID CONDITIONS AND AGREE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THEM.

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE
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EXHIBIT C

CITY OF MORRO BAY
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: X San Luis Obispo Co. Clerk FROM:  City of Morro Bay
County Government Center Community Development Department
San Luis Obispo CA 93401 955 Shasta Avenue
Morro Bay, CA 93442
] Office of Planning & Research
1400 Tenth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: Change in use from motel to supportive housing

Project Location - Specific: 2460 Main Street (APN 068-201-004)

Project Location - City: MORRO BAY County: SAN Luis OBISPO

Description of Project: MUP fo allow a change in use from motel to a supportive housing faciiity,
classified under the Morro Bay Housing Element as a residential use. The program clients are
provided housing while they are participaling in the rehabilitation programs. This facility will be
licensed through the Department of Health and Human Services, State of California. The zoning
of the site is MCR/R-4/SP and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: CiTy oF MORRO BAY, 955 SHASTA AVE, MORRO BAy, CA 93442
Nancy Hubbard, nhubbard@morrobayca.gov, 805-772-6211

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Brian Der Vartanian, 2460 Main Street Morro Bay, CA,

93442, 323-741-0092, brian@netcpa.com

Exempt Status: (Check One)
Reasons why project is exempt: This is a change in use for an existing facility, only minor changes are
Being made as a condition of the permit.

= Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); [Hcategorical Exemption:
Type and Section Number:15301, Class 1
D Declared Emergency (Sec, 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)
D Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a) [:IStatuary Exemption Code No.
Lead Agency: City of Morro Bay, 955 Shasta Ave, Morro Bay, CA 93442
Contact Person: Nancy Hubbard, Contract Planner Telephone: 805-772-6211

Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? [ Yes No
Certification: [ hereby certify tHat the public agency has made the above finding and that the project is

< C :_QTitle: Contract. Planner Date: 2/24/21
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,
2640 Main Street
Page 1

MINOR USE PERMIT
CASE NO. MUP20-02
SITE LOCATION: 2460 MAIN STREET
APPROVED FEBRUARY 24, 2021

FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

The Community Development Director has reviewed this Minor Use Permit and
application and finds the following:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the project meets the
requirements for a Categorical Exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301
Class la (minor improvements to an existing facility necessary for the change in
use). Additionally, none of the Categorical Exemption exceptions, noted under
Section 15300.2, apply to the project.

Minor Use Permit findings

L.

2.

3.

II.

The project is consistent with the General Plan and Local Coastal Program (LCP)
that specifically identifies this area for residential uses.

The project is incompliance with the zoning code, which includes supportive
housing as a use by right in the zoning district.

The project is in compliance with the General Plan and certified Local Coastal
Program and will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare of
persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

This permit is granted for a Minor Use Permit to allow a change in use from motel
to a supportive housing facility, classified under the Morro Bay Housing Element
as a residential use. The facility will be operated pursuant to the requirements of a
license issued by the State of California. The zoning of the site is MCR/R-4/SP
and is not located in the Coastal Appeals Jurisdiction

Inaugurate Within Two Years: Unless the construction or operation of the
structure, facility, or use is commenced not later than two (2) years after the
effective date of this Resolution and is diligently pursued, thereafter, this approval
will automatically become null and void; provided, however, that upon the written
request of the applicant, prior to the expiration of this approval, the applicant may
request up to two extensions for not more than one (1) additional year each. Any
extension may be granted by the City’s Community Development Director (the
“Director”), upon finding the project complies with all applicable provisions of the
Morro Bay Municipal Code (the “MBMC”), General Plan and certified Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan (LCP) in effect at the time of the extension request.
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,
2640 Main Street
Page 2

Changes: Minor changes to the project description and/or conditions of approval
shall be subject to review and approval by the Director.

Compliance with the Law: (a) All requirements of any law, ordinance or regulation
of the State of California, the City, and any other governmental entity shall be
complied with in the exercise of this approval, (b) This project shall meet all
applicable requirements under the MBMC, and shall be consistent with all
programs and policies contained in the LCP and General Plan for the City.

Hold Harmless: The applicant, as a condition of approval, hereby agrees to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees, from
any claim, action, or proceeding against the City as a result of the action or inaction
by the City, or from any claim to attack, set aside, void, or annul this approval by
the City of the applicant's project; or applicants’ failure to comply with conditions
of approval. Applicant understands and acknowledges the City is under no
obligation to defend any legal actions challenging the City’s actions with respect to
the project. This condition and agreement shall be binding on all successors and
assigns.

Compliance with Conditions: The applicant’s establishment of the use or
development of the subject property constitutes acknowledgement and acceptance
of all Conditions of Approval. Compliance with and execution of all conditions
listed hereon shall be required prior to obtaining final building inspection clearance.
Deviation from this requirement shall be permitted only by written consent of the
Director.  Failure to comply with any of these conditions shall render this
entitlement, at the discretion of the Director, null and void. Continuation of the use
without a valid entitlement will constitute a violation of the MBMC and is a
misdemeanor.

Compliance with Morro Bay Standards: This project shall meet all applicable
requirements under the MBMC and shall be consistent with all programs and
policies contained in the LCP and General Plan of the City.

PLANNING CONDITIONS

L.

Construction Hours: Pursuant to MBMC subsection 9.28.030.1, Construction or
Repairing of Buildings, the erection (including excavating), demolition, alteration
or repair of any building or general land grading and contour activity using
equipment in such a manner as to be plainly audible at a distance of fifty feet from
the building other than between the hours of seven a.m. and seven p.m. on
weekdays and eight a.m. and seven p.m. on weekends except in case of urgent
necessity in the interest of public health and safety, and then only with a permit
from the Community Development Department, which permit may be granted for
a period not to exceed three days or less while the emergency continues and which
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,

2640 Main Street

Page 3

permit may be renewed for a period of three days or less while the emergency
continues.

2. Dust Control: That prior to issuance of a grading permit, a method of control to
prevent dust and wind blow earth problems shall be submitted for review and
approval by the Building Official.

3. Conditions of Approval on Building Plans: Prior to the issuance of a Building
Permit, the final Conditions of Approval shall be attached to the set of approved
plans. The sheet containing Conditions of Approval shall be the same size as other
plan sheets and shall be the last sheet in the set of Building Plans.

4. License with State of California: Prior to occupancy under the new use, the City
shall be provided with a copy of the final operational license with the State of
California. Any changes to the license status should be reported to the City within
10 days of the change.

BUILDING DIVISION CONDITIONS

1.) If frontage improvements are required, a fully accessible route (path of travel) from the
public way into the building will be required.

A. CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

1.) Building permit plans shall be submitted by a California licensed architect or engineer
when required by the Business & Professions Code, except when otherwise approved by
the Chief Building Official.

2.) The owner shall designate on the building permit application a registered design
professional who shall act as the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge.
The Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge shall be responsible for
reviewing and coordinating submittal documents prepared by others including phased
and staggered submittal items, for compatibility with design of the building.

3.) BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION: To apply for building permits, submit three
(3) sets of construction plans, fire sprinkler plans, if applicable, and supplemental
documents to the Building Division.

4.) The Title sheet of the plans shall include, but not limited to:
Street address, lot, block, track and Assessor Parcel Number
Occupancy Classification(s)
Construction Type
Maximum height of the building allowed and proposed.
Floor area of the building(s)
Fire sprinklers proposed or existing.
e Minimum building setback allowed and proposed.
All construction will conform to the 2019 California Building Code (CBC), 2019
California Residential Code (CRC), 2019 California Fire Code (IFC), 2019
California Mechanical Code (CMC), 2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC), 2019

3
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,

2640 Main Street

Page 4

California Electrical Code (CEC), 2019 California Energy Code, 2019 California
Green Building Code (CGBC), Title 14 and 17 of the Morro Bay Municipal Code.

(Code adoption dates are subject to change. The code adoption year is established
by application date of plans submitted to the Building Division for plan review.)

B. CONDITIONS TO BE MET DURING CONSTRUCTION:

1) SITE MAINTENANCE: During construction, the site shall be maintained to not
infringe on neighboring property, such as debris and dust. A storm water management plan
shall be maintained through the duration of the project. The storm water management
measures such as fiber rolls, silt fencing, etc. will be enforced by City staff by random site
VISItS.

2) ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS: In the event unforeseen archaeological
resources are unearthed during any construction activities, all grading and or
excavation shall cease in the immediate area and the find left untouched. The Building
Official shall be notified so that the extent and location of discovered materials may be
recorded by a qualified archaeologist, Native American, or paleontologist, whichever
is appropriate. The qualified professional shall evaluate the find and make reservations
related to the preservation or disposition of artifacts in accordance with applicable laws
and ordinances. If discovered archaeological resources are found to include human
remains, or in any other case when human remains are discovered during construction,
the Building Official shall notify to county coroner. If human remains are found to be
of ancient age and of archacological and spiritual significance, the Building Official
shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission. The developer shall be liable
for costs associated with the professional investigation.

3.) EXISTING BUILDINGS: Where windows are required to provide emergency
escape and rescue openings, replacement windows shall comply with the maximum sill
height requirements of section R310.2.2 and the minimum opening area requirements
of section R310.2.1 of the 2019 California Residential Code.

C. CONDITIONS TO BE MET PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND
ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

1.) Prior to building division final approval and request for final inspection, all required
inspections from the other various divisions and departments must be completed and
verified by a city inspector. All required final inspection approvals must be obtained
from the various departments and documented on the permit card. This permit card
shall then be turned into the building division for scheduling of the final building
inspection.

2.) Any as-built drawings that were required by the building inspector or plans examiner
must be submitted for approval prior to the request for final inspection.
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,
2640 Main Street
Page 5

3.) If structural observations were required, the final structural observation report shall

be submitted to the building division prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy
or final inspection approval.

4.) If special inspections were required, the final special inspection report shall be

submitted to the building division prior to the issuance of the certificate of
occupancy or final inspection approval.

5.) Final T-24 energy reports (Certificates of Installation).

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS:

I.

The plans are Conditionally Approved and subject to the following conditions:

Frontage Improvements: Frontage improvements are required. Show the
installation of City standard driveway approaches per B-6, curb, gutter, sidewalk,
and street trees. An encroachment permit is required for any work within the Right
of Way. (MBMC 14.44.020)

Water Meter: New water meters are required for all structures that are not under the
same roof. Indicate and label new and existing water meter on plans and include
size of meter(s). (MBMC 13.0.140)

Water Backflow Prevention Device: Verify and label all new or existing water
backflow preventers. Devices are required for fire water systems, irrigation systems
on a dedicated water meter, systems which may change in character of use
(commercial rentals, etc.), gray water systems, or any plumbing system which has
cross-connections or the ability to allow water of deteriorated sanitary quality to
enter the public water supply. Add note to plan that device is required to be an
approved domestic water backflow prevention device. (MBMC 3.08.040)

Fence and retaining wall: Fence along frontage and part of retaining wall at
driveway entrance is located within the City right-of-way. There are three options
: relocate (at or behind private property line), remove fence or apply for a “Special
Encroachment Permit”. To apply for a Special Encroachment Permit, submit fee
payment and an 8.5”x11” size exhibit for City Engineer approval. Exhibit shall
show the plan layout of the frontage and fence. Label and dimension fence, right-
of-way width and street. (IMBMC 8.14.020)

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

I.

Any damage, as a result of construction operations for this project, to City facilities,
i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public improvements shall be
repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

No work shall occur within (or use of) the City’s Right of Way without an
encroachment permit. Encroachment permits are available at the City of Morro
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EXHIBIT C

AdminMUP20-02,

2640 Main Street

Page 6

Bay Public Works Office located at 955 Shasta Ave. A standard encroachment

permit shall be required for the proposed driveway; the driveway shall comply with

B-9 (Driveway Ramps: Size & Location). A sewer encroachment permit shall be

required for any repairs or installation of a sewer lateral within the City right-of-

way or within a utility easement. If a construction dumpster is used, the dumpster

location shall be on private property, unless allowed by an encroachment permit
within the City right-of-way.

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS:

1.

Fire Safety during Construction and Demolition shall be in accordance with 2019
California Fire Code, Chapter 33. This Chapter prescribes minimum safeguards
for construction alteration and demolition operations to provide reasonable safety
to life and property during such operations.

Automatic fire sprinklers. Due to the change in occupancy, automatic fire sprinkler
system is required in accordance with NFPA13, California Fire Code (Section 903)
and Morro Bay Municipal Code (Section 14.08.090). Applicant shall submit
sprinkler plans to Morro Bay Community Development Department for review.

Every sleeping room shall have at least one operable window or door approved for
emergency escape or rescue that shall open directly into a public way and shall be
operable from inside to provide a full, clear opening without tools. Minimum width
of the opening: 20 inches. Minimum height of the opening: 24 inches. The
windowsill must not be higher than 44 inches from the ground level.

Fire Department access to equipment. Rooms or areas containing controls for
electrical, FAU, Alarm, Fire sprinklers systems shall be identified by approved and
appropriate signage for Fire Department use. (CFC, Title 19, Sec. 3.29)

Key Boxes. Where access is or within a structure or an area is restricted because
of the secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for lifesaving or
fire-fighting purposes, a Knox Box must be provided for installation to the exterior
of the structure. Obtain a Knox Box application from Morro Bay Fire Department
during business hours.
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NO WORK SHALL OCCUR WITHIN (OR USE OF ) THE CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY WITHOUT
AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT. ENCROACHMENT PERMITS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE
CITY OF MORRO BAY. PUBLIC WORKS OFFICE LOCATED AT 9556 SHASTA AVE. THE
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE ISSUED CONCURRENTLY WITH THE BUILDING
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EXHIBIT C

ANY DAMAGE, AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT,
TO CITY FACILITIES, I.E. CURB/ BERM, STREET, SEWER LINE, WATER LINE, OR ANY
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED AT N O COST TO THE CITY OF
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N SITE PLAN AND ROOF PLAN

TWINS BAY, INC.

SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

NOTE: INSTALL A BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE ON
THE MAIN WATER SUPPLY LINE TO THE PROPERTY
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. EXT'G FLOOR WALL LINE

EXT'G PARKING LOT

. NEW ACCESSIBILITY PARKING (VAN)
. EXT'G BRICK VENEER LINE

EXT'G CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

. ADA PATHWAY- NO PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK EXISTS @

. PROPERTY LINE
. EXT'G ROOF LINE

EXT'G CONC. WALKWAY

EXT'G LAWN LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN
NEW ACCESSIBILITY RAMP

NEW LANDING

NEW CONC. STEPS

EXT'G CURB

NEW WHEEL STOP

EXTG FLAT ROOF

R  EXTG FLOOR AREA

2460 MAIN ST.
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

SCOPE OF WORK

-NEW ACCESSIBILITY PARKING STALL AND RAMP

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT ARCHITECT
2460 MAINT ST. RICHARD C. DIRADOURIAN
MORRO BAY, CA 93442 3786 LA CRESCENTA AVE STE 207,
GLENDALE, CA 91208
OFFICE : 818.249.1888

OWNER E-MAIL : RDARCHITECT@DSLEXTREME.COM

Twins Bay Inc
2460 MAINT ST.
MORRO BAY, CA 93442

(323) 7410092

SITE MAP

~®

PROJECT FLOOR PLAN AREA & DATA

LOT SIZE 1.12 ACRES.
TOTAL EXT'G BUILDING AREA 7,219 5Q. FT.
NO NEW FLOOR AREA

ZONING MCR/R-4/SP
ASSESSMENT NUMBER 068-201-004
OCCUPANCY R
YEAR BUILT 1959
NUMBER OF STORIES 1
CONSTRUCTION TYPE \:]

PROJECT SHALL COMPLY W/ THE 2016 CBC, CMC, CEC, CPC, CALIFORNIA
GREEN BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CODE AND CITY OF MORRO BAY MUNICIPAL CODE

SHEET INDEX
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS:

A0 COVER SHEET & SITE PLAN
A02 GREEN SHEETS
AL SITE MAP / ELEVATIONS / SECTION
Al2 ADANOTES
A13 ADANOTES

14 ADANOTES
A2 EXTG AND PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
ELEVATIONS, GRADES, EXISTING STRUCTURES, AND FIELD
CCONDITIONS AT THE SITE, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

HE SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER AND/OR OWNER.

TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY IN GENERAL CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE NO DETAILS ARE GIVEN, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
AS FOR SIMILAR WORK. OMISSIONS AND/ OR CONFLICTS
AMONG THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, NOTES,
SPECIFICATIONS, EXISTING STRUCTURES, AND/ OR FIELD
CONDITIONS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

DESIGNER, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK SO
INVOLVED.

REFERENCES TO THE AS.T.MS AND THE UNIFORM BUILDING
CODE, SHALL BE TO THE LATEST EDITIONS.

CONSTRUCTION OPERATION SHALL NOT BLOCK WALKWAYS, OR
OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS.
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EXHIBIT C

E g:\'":l‘;”’r‘""z' ‘:‘::::::L: . 919 Palm St, San Luls Oblspo, CA 93401
pmen 805) 781-722 i i i
Building & Safety Division {ok) 7617220 | Fixture Typo [ Maximum Flow Rate | ['piumbing fxtures and ftings shall be d. Carpet Al carpeling and carpet shall meel the requirements of
San Louls Oblspo.gov/Bullding Shower Head 2.0 GPM @80 psi led in with the the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label program. Carpet Adhesives shall comply
Kitchen Faucet 1.8 GPM @60 psi (';ﬂ,‘,,omla Plumbing Godo and shall with VOC limits in Cal Green Table 4.504.1.
Lavatory Faucet 1.2[GPM @60 psi el the e. Resilient flooring. Where installed, 80% of the floor area receiving resllient flooring
Water Closet 1.28 gallons per flush :';ferenoed in Table 1701.1 of the shall comply with one or more of the standards listed in Cal-Green Section 4.504.4.
Urinal 0.125 gallons per flush : f. Composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall
' Callfornla Flumbing Cod: comply with the formaldehyde limits per Cal-Green Table 4.504.5. Verification of
o 5 T compliance with the standards listed above shall be provided upon request to the
. 4.304.1 Oytdoor potable water use in | pe areas. New resi ial w building inspector.
Californla Green Bu"dlng Standards Code: an aggmg?(:I la'ndscape areﬂa equal to or greater th;n 500 square feet shall comply 4,505.1 | Interior moisture control. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the Califomia
with one of the following options: a. A local water efficient landscape ordinance or 4.505.2 | Building Code.
Residential Mandatory Measures: Requiraments far (R-3) SFD the current California Dep of Waler R Model Water Efficient 45053 | a. Concrete Slab foundations. Concrete Slab-on grade foundations/flors that are
All newly constructed single family dwellings (SFD) and any addition or alteration to an existing Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent; or b. Projects with required to have a vapor retarder by Califomia Building Code Section 1907 or
single family dwelling which proposes to increase the dwellings conditioned area, volume, or size ;%%rgfg,e Iandso:re;r:as ;ss“vlhag 2'50'0 squacr’e éael may comply with the California Residential Code Section R506, shall have a capillary break installed
shall fully comply with the adopted California Green Building Standards Code and the items 8APpenGiX 1 res e Compliance Option. between the concrete slab and supporting grade.
described in this chacklist. These requi apply only {o the specific area of addition or | Division 4.4 | Material Conservation & Re.lource Efficienc b. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and
fon for existing dwelll 4.406.1 | Rodent proofing: Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other floor framing lumber shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19-
e e openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the persent moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified using one of the
_— L passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry methods listed in Cal Green Section 4.505.3.
Bullding Permit d Site 2 or a similar method acceptable to the city building inspector. c. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have high moisture content shall be
C ion waste Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or fioor cavities.
4.408.1 | of the nonhazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either 4,506.1 | Indoor air quality and exhaust. Each bathroom (a room which contains a bathtub,
Section Green Mandatory Measures CAL Green Sectlon 4.408.2 Waste Managsmen( Plan, 4.408.3 Waste Manugamenl shower, or tub/sh bination) shall be and shall
—— Company or 4.408.4 Waste Stream Reducti ive. A City app d waste comply with the following:
D 41 Planning & Design: Site Development management company/hauler shall be used for recycling of construction waste. O Exhaust fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate
Storm water drainage and retention during construction: Documentation of compliance with Section 4.408.1 shall be provided to the Authority outside the building.
4.106.2 ijects which disturb less than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common Having Jurisdiction prior to project final approval. 0 Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system,
shall storm water ge during construction in accordance 4.410.1 Operation and Maintenance manual. The builder shall prepare an Operation and bathroom exhaust fans must be controlled by a humidity control.
with this code and State law. Maintenance Manual as outlined in Cal Green Section 4.410.1. The manual shall be O Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between 50% and 80%
4.106.3 Grading and paving. Site grading or drainage systems will manage all surface water given to the owner upon final approval by the bullding inspector. In such case where relative humidity. Humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of
flows to keep water from entering buildings. the property is being sold, it should be given to the new owner at the time of sale. A adjustment which may be a separate component to the exhaust fan (not
4.106.4 | Electric vehicle charging for new one- and two-family dwellings with attached private copy of the manual shall be available for the inspector prior to, or at the time of final required to be built-in).
garages. For each dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a inspection. 4,507 HVAC system design. HVAC systems shall be sized, designed and have equipment
dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit (nominal 1-inch inside diameter) that Division 4.5 Environmental Quality selected using the methods listed in Cal Green Section 4.507.2.
originates at the main service or subpanel and terminates into a listed cabinet, box 4,503.1 |Fi Any installed gas firepl shall be of the direct vent, sealed combustion
ggr‘:,‘i’;'panel = su‘{:p‘;'ﬁ:fsrha" pm‘;i;';"‘e ropces [poain o - EV.charger. The QYIS RS Bk O pexe A BT in with AQMD Deslgner's Declaratlon Statement Bullder's Declaration Statement
ded| d b tal i i i i
djcllc;;?lemr::::lc;rﬁgcmi Z':llo:és')f;\:s:::Iiéopz:r;?gr";bg::gsﬂjl zr:nm o A l:‘s/;)glem'pmleﬁtz:naDur;ngul‘h ° ec;ns(r;c!m; ﬁn;ee"ss 2nd Gniiifing slar'tup Dfr:h: b | hereby certify as the designer of record that | hereby certify as the builder or installer of record
‘ : s i system, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be the proposed building plans meet the under the permit listed herein, that this project will
permanently labeled to identify the breaker space as “EV CAPABLE". The raceway covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other method to reduce the amount of propa 9P
termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as “EV CAPABLE" pe. p. 5 requirements of the California Green Buildi be tructed to meet the req ofthe
Division 4.2 E Effici 5 water, dust and debris which may enter the system. Standards Code. Califomia Green Building Standards Code.
:z‘;'; - Scope, This projact shall comply wih ﬁﬁﬁi aficiancy requirements a5 45042 | Finish material pollutant control. Finish materials shall comply with the following:
o set forth in the most recent version of the California Energy Code. Energy calculations 45043 | . /:‘(drl\ejl;/:;.fse:/lggs"ar}:i u;kls :Ised SRHe E ro{:\sct Shﬂlll iomplly L S-CA.Q h:r?d | Name: RichardDiradoudsn  [Name: Bian DerVartanian
and forms shall be included as part of the plans and drawings. 45044 o o TSN J0Xe § L 38[DR0 Address: 3786 La Crescenta Ave, Glendale, CA. 91208 Address: 2659 South Buenos Aires Dr., Covina, CA. 91724
Division 4.3 Water Efficlency & Conservation 43005 |, ca;nks sh: ! o L wm;lstatewnde VhOGOstandfrds‘ Cal G ble 4.504.3 | Signature: Signature:
4.303.1 | Ind e Plumbing fixt d fitti hall ly with the followi d FSIIE and costings Sha- compiy NI VI lmits nCal brean Table Date: 10/30/18 [ License #: c 10336 Date: 10/30/19 [License #: n/a
.303. ndoor water use. Plumbing fixtures an ings shall comply wi e following an c. Aerosol paints and coatings shall comply with statewide requirements and other
shall be shown on the construction documents: requirements noted in Cal Green Section 4.504.2.3.
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Department of Building and Safety — Disabled Access Section
COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY — PLAN REVIEW LIST

APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

. When alterations or additions are made to existing buildings or facilities, an accessible path of travel to the specific area

of alteration or addition shall be provided unless otherwise exempt. §11B-202.4

. Primary accessible path of travel shall include a primary entrance to the building or facility; toilet and bathing facilities
4

serving the area; drinking fountains serving the area; public telephones serving the area, and signs. §11B-202

. The attached “Summary of Accessibility Upgmdas Fnrm should be completed and submitted lor review, as not all

elements are shown to comply with minimum Code §11B-202.4

. Verify the project adjusted construction cost. If below the current valuation threshold (As of Jan 2018: $161,298") and not

all elements are proposed to be improved to comply with disabled access requirements, complete the attached
“Summary of Upgrades Form® and detail path of travel improvements as required.

*Visit here for the updated valustion threshold thal is updated snnually In January: hitp//v dgs.ca aspx
§11B-2024 Exception 8

BUILDING BLOCKS

. Confirm any elevation differences on the plans and provide detalil(s) showing compliance with Section 11B-303 Changes

of Level. §11B-303.1

. Atthe location(s) indicated on the plan, show and dimension the required turning space (circle or T-shaped). §11B-304
. At the location(s) indicated on the plans, provide sections detailing minimum knee and toe clearance. (At lavatories,
06

sinks, dining and work surfaces...). §11B-3/

. At the location(s) indicated on the plans, dimension the required clear floor or ground space. §11B-306
. Show on the site plan a guardrail or barrier that complies with the following. Provide a guardrail or other barrier with a

leading edge located 27 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground as the vertical clearance above the circulation
path is reduced to less than 80 inches. §11B-307.4

. Provide dimensions to ensure the objects indicated on the plans do not protrude into the accessible route clear width or

more than 4 inches horizontally into the circulation path. §11B-307.2

and/or

. Add dlmenskms on the pians to ensure the objects Indlca(ad are within allowable reach ranges. Confirm front or side
d/ §118-308

. At mqubud oponabla parts, indicate maximum force and speckfy operation type. §11B-309.4

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

. Show on the site plan accessible routes that comply with the following. At least one accessible route shall be provided

within the site from aousslbln paﬂdng spaces and accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks;
and public stops to building or facility entrance they serve. Where more than one route is
provided, all mulas must be nwasslb[a §11B-206.2.1

E Show on the site plan at least one accessible route that mmphes wﬁh lhe fnllnvwng At least one accessible route shall
ect

spaces that are on the same site.

buildings, faclliies,
5113-205 22

. Show on the floor plans at least one accessible route that complies with the following. At least one accessible route shall

connect each story and mezzanine in multi-story buildings and facilities. §41B8-206.2.3 (See exceptions)

. Show on the floor plans all accessibility requirements that comply with the following. Although the building is without an

elevator, the upper/lower level(s) must still meet all accessibility requirements.

. Show on the floor/site plan accessible means of vertical access and dimensions thal comply with the following. In new

construction of buildings where elevators are required by 11B-206.2.3 Multi-Story Buildings and Facilities, and which
exceed 10,000 square feet on any floor, an accessible means of vertical access via ramp, elevator or lift shall be
provided within 200 feet of travel of each stair and each escalator. §118-206.2.3.2

. Show on the floor/site plan accessible means of vertical access and dimensions that comply with the following. In

existing buildings that exceed 10,000 square feet on any floor and in which elevators are required by 11B8-206.2.3 Multi-
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Story Buildings and Facilities, whenever a newly constructed means of vertical access is provided via stairs or an
escalator, an accessible means of vertical access via ramp, elevator or lift shall be provided within 200 feet of travel of
each new stair or escalator. §11B-206.2.3.2

. Show on the floor/site plans at least one accessible route that complies with the following. At least one accessible route

shall connect accessible bulldmg or facility entrances with all accessible spaces and elements within the building or
facility, including which are by a ion path. §11B-206.2.4 (Seo exceptions 1
through 7)

. Show on the floor/site plan accessible routes and circulation paths that comply with the following. Accessible routes shall

coincide with or be located in the same area as general circulation paths. Where circulation paths are interior, required
accessible routes shall also be interior. An accessible route shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, restrooms,
closets or other spaces used for similar purposes, except as permitted by Chapter 10. §11B-206.3

EMPLOYEE WORKSTATIONS

10.
1.

Detail route to ion and specify
employee workstations shall only be required to comply with Sections 11B-207.1, 11B-215.3, 118-302, 11B-303, 11B-
308.1.1, 11B-308.1.2 and 11B-404.2.3. Common use circulation paths within employee workstations shall comply with
Section 11B-206.2.8. §11B-203.9

Indicate on the floor plans the use of each space. Specifically call out common areas and employee work stations.

Provide accessible details to comply with the following. The area indicated is a common area and is not considered an
employee workstation, therefore disabled access compliance details are required. §11B-203.9

with Division 4. Spaces and elements within

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

12

Show and detail all required detectable wamings on the plans to demonstrate compliance with the selected items below.
§11B-247 & §11B-706

a. Curb ramps shall have detectable wamings that extend 36 inches in the direction of travel for the full width of the
ramp run less than 2 inches maximum on each side, excluding any flared sides. §11B-247.1.2.2, §11B-705.1.2.2

b. curb ramps, wamnings shall be located so the edge nearest the curb is 6 to 8 inches
[rom the line at the face of the curb marking the transition between the curb and the gutter, street or highway. §11B-
247.1.2.2, §11B-705.1.2.2

c. On parallel curb ramps, detectable warnings shall be placed on the tuming space at the flush fransition between the
street and sidewalk. Detectable wamings shall extend the full width of the tumning space at the flush transition
between the street and the sidewalk less than 2 inches maximum on each side §11B-247.1.2.2, §11B-706.1.2.2,
Figure 11B-406.3.2

d. Islands or cut-through medians 96 inches or longer in length in the direction of pedestrian travel shall have detectable
wamings that are 36 inches minimum in depth extending the full width of the pedestrian path or cut-through less than
2 inches maximum on each side, placed at the edges of the pedestrian island or cut-through median, and separated
by 24 inches minimum of walking surface without detectable warnings. §11B-247.1.2.3, §11B-705.1.2.3

e. Walks that cross or adjoin a route provided for vehicular traffic, such as in a street, driveway, or parking facility, shall
be separated by detectable warnings, curbs, railings or other elements between the pedestrian areas and vehicular
areas. §202, §11B-247.1.2.5, §11B-706.1.2.5

f. Detectable wamings provided to separate walks that cross or adjoin a route provided for vehicular traffic, suchasin a
street, driveway, or parking facility, shall be 36 inches in width and continuous at the boundary between the
pedestrian areas and vehicular areas. §202, §11B-247.1.2.5, §11B-705.1.2.56

g. Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow and approximate FS 33538 of Federal Standard 595C. §11B-705.1.1.3.1

ENTRANCES

13.
14.

15.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

Show and specify the required primary building entry. §11B-206.4

For the new building detail atall and exterior ground-floor exits to buildings and facilities
shall comply with 11B-404 Doors, Doorways, and Gates. §118-206.4.1

Show and specify primary entry door and door(s) along path of travel, including door size(s), hardware, landings,
thresholds, kickplates, pressure, efc...§11B-206.
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TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

16.

17.

On the site plan, show and define the required accessible path of travel: 48 in minimum width walkway, 5% maximum
slope in the direction of travel, 2% maximum cross-slope. §11B-403.3 & §11B-403.6

Delineate all walking surfaces and dimension the required widths (36%/44"/48/60"). §11B-403.5

DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

18. Specify all door and gate widths, heights, hardware, thresholds, kick plates, etc... §11B-404

18. Show and all required ing §11B-402.24

20. Revolving doors, revolving gates, and tumstiles shall not be part of an accessible route. §11B-404.2.1

21. Atleast one of the active leaves of doorways with two leaves shall comply with 11B-404.2.3 Clear Width and 11B-404.2.4
Maneuvering Clearances. §11B-404.2.2

22. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a
clear opening of 36 inches minimum. Specify all door widths on the plans and/or at door schedule. §118-404.2.3

23. At doorways less than 36 inches wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors dimension required
maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2

24. Dimension the minimum 18 inch interior and 24 inch exterior strike side clearance on the latch side of all doors with
adjacent obstruction. §118-404.2.4.3

25. Provide threshold details for doors, indicating % inch maximum height. §11B-404.2.5.

26. Specify door hardware type(s) for all doors and gales and provide elevalion indicating hardware height between 34
inches minimum and 44 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-404.2.7

27. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth
surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts crealing horizontal or vertical oints in these
surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other and be free of sharp or abrasive edges. Cavities
created by added kick plates shall be capped. Show and dimension required kickplate(s). §118-404.2.10

28. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, confirm operating hardware shall be exposed and usable from both
sides. §11B-404.2.7

RAMPS

29.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

Provide enlarged ramp details, including finish floor alavannn at each Iandlng. clear width, slope, mss slope, top and
bottom landing dimensions, handrails, handrail §

a. Ramp runs shall not exceed a running slope of 1:12 (8.33%) and cross slopes of ramp runs shall not be steeper than
1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.2 & §11B-405.3

b. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in level other
than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. §11B-405.4

The clear width of a ramp run shall be 48 inches minimum. §11B-405.5

. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. §11B-405.6

. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. §11B-406.7

Landings shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in level are not permited. §11B-405.7.1
. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing. §11B-405.7.2

. Top landings shall be 60 inches wide and 60 inches long, minimum. §118-405.7.2.1 & §11B-405.7.3

Bottom landings shall extend 72 inches minimum in the direction of ramp run. §11B-406.7.3.1

Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches minimum by 72 inches
minimum in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run. §11B-405.7.4

k. Where doorways are located adjacent o a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 11B-404.2.4 and 11B-
404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area. Doors, when fully open, shall not reduce the required
ramp landing width by more than 3 inches. Doors, in any position, shall not reduce the minimum dimension of the

Ta =~ o aop
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ramp landing to less than 42 inches. §11B-405.7.6
I.  Ramp runs shall have compliant handrails per 11B-505 Handrails. §11B-405.8

m. Edge protection complying with 11B-405.9.2 Curb or Barrier shall be provided on each side of ramp runs and at each
side of ramp landings. §11B-405.9 (Seo excoptions)

n. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter sphere, where any portion of the
sphere is within 4 inches of the finish floor or ground surface. To prevent wheel entrapment, the curb or barrier shall
provide a continuous and uninterrupted barrier along the length of the ramp. §11B-405.9.2

HANDRAILS

30.

31.
32,

Show required handrails on each side of stairs and ramps, including required top and bottom extensions. §11B-505.2 &
§11B8-505.10

Provide details and dimensions of the handrail cross-section(s), clearances, and gripping surfaces. §11B-505

Dimension to the top of gripping surfaces of handrails. Handrails shall be 34 inches minimum to 38 inches maximum
vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces and shall be at a consistent height. §11B-505.4
Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1% inches minimum. Handrails may be
located in a recess if the recess is 3 inches maximum deep and 18 inches minimum clear above the top of the handrail.
§11B-506.5

. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of 1% inches minimum and 2

inches maximum. §11B-505.7.1

. Handrail gripping surfaces with a mn-dlcular cross section shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches minimum and
anda §11B-506.7.2

6% inches

of 2% inches

. In alterations, where the extension of the handrail in the direction of stair flight or ramp run would create a hazard, the

extension of the handrail may be turned 90 degrees from the direction of stair flight or ramp run. §11B-505.10 exception
3

. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp

runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent
ramp run. §11B8-505.10.1

. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beginning directly

above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall retum to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the
handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-605.10.2

. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance equal to one

tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. The horizontal extension of a handrail shall be 12 inches long minimum and a
height equal to that of the sloping portion of the handrail as measured above the stair nosings. Extension shall retum to a
wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS

40.

A stair is defined as a change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers. For all stairs, comply with the following:§11B-
202

a. Provide stair details, including tread rise and run, nosings, striping, handrails, etc...§11B-504
b. Open risers are not permitied. §11B-504.3 (Soo exceptions)

c. Show and specify all required stairway stripping. Interior stairs shall have the upper approach and lower tread
marked by a stripe providing clear visual contrast. Exterior stairs shall have the upper approach and all treads
marked by a stripe providing clear visual contrast. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 inches wide to a maximum of 4
inches wide placed parallel to, and not more than 1 inch from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe
shall extend the full width of the step or upper approach and shall be of material that is at least as slip resistant as the
other treads of the stair. A painted stripe shall be acceptable. Grooves shall not be used to satisfy this requirement.
§11B-504.4.1

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND ISLANDS

41.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

For curb ramps/blended transitions/islands, please comply with the following:
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. Perpendicular ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.2.1
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For perpendicular ramps, where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. §11B-406.2

The running slope of the curb ramp segments shall be in-ine with the direction of sidewalk travel. Ramp runs shall
have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.3.1

. A tuming space 48 inches minimum by 48 inches minimum shall be provided at the bottom of the curb ramp. The

slope of the tuming space in all directions shall be 1:48 maximum (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2

. Blended transition ramps hall have a running slope not steeper than 1:20 (5%). §11B-406.4.1

Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do nol pm]ecl into vehicular traffic lanes,
parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked be wholly within the
markings, excluding any flared sides. §11B-406.5.1

. The clear width of curb ramp runs (excluding any flared sides), blended transitions, and tumning spaces shall be 48

inches minimum. §118-406.5.2

. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps and blended transitions (parallel curb ramps shall not be

required to comply). The landing clear length shall be 48 inches minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as
wide as the curb ramp, excluding any flared sides, or the blended transition leading fo the landing. The slope of the
landing in all directions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum. §11B-406.5.3

Grade breaks at the top and bottom of curb ramp runs shall be perpendicular to the direction of the ramp run. Grade
breaks shall not be permitted on the surface of ramp runs and tuming spaces. Surface slopes that meet at grade
breaks shall be flush. §11B-406.6.6

The cross slope of curb ramps and blended transitions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum. §11B-406.6.7

Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to and within 24 inches of the curb ramp
shall not be steeper than 1:20 (5%). The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, gutters, and streets
shall be at the same level. §11B-406.5.8

The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches minimum outside aclive traffic lanes of the
roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches minimum clear space within
the markings. §11B-406.5.9

Curb ramps and blended
§118406.5.12

shall have wamings with 11B-705 Detectable Warnings.

. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb ramps at both sides. The clear

width of the accessible route at islands shall be 60 inches wide minimum. Where curb ramps are provided, they shall
comply with 11B-406 Curb Ramps, Blended Transitions and Islands. Landings complying with 11B-406.5.3 Landings
and the accessible route shall be psfmmad to overlap. Islands shall have detectable wamings complying with 11B-
705 Dy gs and D Texture. §11B-406.6, Figure 11B-406.6

D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS
PARKING SPACES

1. Where parking spaces are provided, accessible parking spaces shall be provided in number and kind required per
Section 11B-208 Parking Spaces. Show and delail all required disabled access stalls, including dimensions, markings,
signage, clear height, etc...For the purpose of this section, electric vehicle charging stations ar not parking spaces; see
Section 11B-228. §11B-208

2. Provide (__) accessible parking spaces as required by Table 11B-208.2. §11B-208.2 (See exceptions)

3. Provide accessible spaces for aach parking facility (parking lots and parking structures). The number of parking spaces

required to be is to be

for each parking facility; the required number is not based on the

total number of parking spaces provided in all of the parking facilities provided on site. §11B-208.2

4. Ten percent of patient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve hospital outpatient facilities, and free-standing
buildings providing outpatient clinical services of a hospital, shall comply with Section 11B-502 Parking Spaces. §11B-
208.21

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

| §118:502.6.2
. A parking space identification sign shall be visible from each parking space. Signs shall be permanently posted either

2

22.

Commerdial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)
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. Twenty percent of patient and visitor parking spaces provided to serve rehabilitation facilities specializing in treating

conditions that affect mobility and outpatient physical therapy facilities shall comply with Section 11B-502 Parking
Spaces. §11B-208.2.2

. One in every six or fraction of six parking spaces required by Section 11B-208.2 Minimum Number, but not less than one,

shall be served by an access aisle 96 inches wide minimum placed on the side opposite the driver's side when the
vehicle is going forward into the parking space and shall be designated “van accessible™. All such spaces may be
grouped on one level of a parking structure. §11B-208.2.4 & §11B-502

. Accessible parking spaces complying with Section 11B-502 Parking Spaces serving a particular building or facility shall

be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent parking lo an accessible entrance (as near as
practical to an accessible entrance). §11B-208.3.1

In buildings with multiple accessible entrances with adjacent parking, accessible parking spaces complying with Section
11B-502 Parking Spaces shall be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances. §11B-208.3.1

In parking facilities that do not serve a particular building or facility, accessible parking spaces complying with Section
11B-502 Parking Spaces shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel to an accessible pedestrian entrance
of the parking facility. §118-208.3.1

. Dimension minimum 18-foot long car and van accessible parking space(s) and access aisle(s). §11B-502.2, Figures

11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

. Dimension minimum 8-foot width at accessible car parking space. §11B-502.2, Figures 118-502.2 & 11B-502.3
. Di ini 12-foot wid

e van parking space with minimum 5-foot wide access aisle. Van parking
spaces shall be permitted to be minimum 9 feet wide where access aisle is 8-foot wide minimum. §11B-502.2, Figures
11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

. Car and van stall access aisle shall be 5 foot wide minimum and shall adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces

shall be permitted to share a common access aisle. §11B-502.3, Figuros 11B-502.2 & 11B-502.3

. Access aisles shall be marked with a blue painted borderline around their perimeter. The area within the blue borderfines

shall be marked with hatched lines a maximum of 36 inches on center in a color contrasting with that of the aisle surface,
preferably blue or white. The words "NO PARKING" shall be painted on the surface within each access aisle in white
letters a minimum of 12 inches in height and located to be visible from the adjacent vehicular way. Access aisle markings
may extend beyond the minimum required length. §11B-502.3.3, Figure 11B-502.3.3

. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted to be placed on either side of the

parking space except for van parking spaces which shall have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking
spaces. §11B-502.3.4

. Clearly show minimum vertical clearance of 8 feet 2 inches at accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle

access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. §11B-502 5 (Sne excaptlnn)

Parking space identification signs shall include the
703.7.2.1 Symbol of §11B-502.6, Flullm 115-703 724

Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain additional language or an additional sign with the designation “van
accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign. §11B-502.6

Pnrklng identification signs shall be reflectorized with a minimum area of 70 square inches. §11B-502.6.1
or an addi sign below the Symbol of

with Section 11B-

shall state Fine $250."

immediately adjacent to the parking space or within the projected parking space width at the head end of the parking
space. Signs may also be permanently posted on a wall at the interior end of the parking space. §11B-502.6.3

Each accessible car and van space shall have surface identification complying with either of the following schemes:
§11B-502.6.4
a. The parking space shall be marked with an with Section 118-703.7.2.1

ymbol of
International Symbol of Accessibility in white on a blue backgmund a minimum 36 inches wide by 36 inches high. The
of the i Symbol of shall be a of 6 inches from the centerline of the
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2.
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parking space, its sides parallel to the length of the parking space and its lower comer at, or lower side aligned with,
the end of the parking space length. §11B-502.6.4.1

. The parking space shall be outlined in blue or painted blue and shall be marked with an Intemational Symbol of
Accessibility complying with Section 11B-703.7.2.1 Intemational Symbol of Accessibility a minimum 36 inches wide by
36 inches high in white or a suitable color. The of the Symbol of ity shall
be a maximum of 6 inches from the centerline of the parking space, ils sides parallel to the length of the parking space
and its lower comer at, or lower side aligned with, the end of the parking space. §11B-502.6.4.2

An additional sign shall be posted either; 1) in a conspicuous place at each entrance 1o an off-street parking facility or 2)

immediately adjacent to on-site accessible parking and visible from each parking space. §11B8-502.8

a. The additional sign shall not be less than 17 inches wide by 22 inches high. §11B-502.8.1
b. The additional sign shall clearly state in letters with a minimum height of 1 inch the following: §11B-502.8.2

"Unauthorized vehicles parked in designaled accessible spaces not displaying distinguishing placards or special
license plates issued for persons with disabilities will be towed away at the owner's expense. Towed vehicles may

o

be at: or by
Blank spaces shall be filled in with approp. asa part of the sign.
Signs intended for use by pedestrians within parking facilities, including dil i signs

parking sections or levels, shall comply with the requirements of Section 118 216. 5115-118 5.2

RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

25.

26.

Parking spaces and access aisles shall be designed so that persons using them are not required to travel behind parking
spaces other than to pass behind the parking space in which they parked. §118-502.7.1

A curb or wheel stop shall be provided if required to prevent encroachment of vehicles over the required clear width of
adjacent accessible routes. §11B-502.7.2

PASSENGER DROP-OFF & LOADING ZONES AND BUS STOPS

27.

28.

29.

Parking facilities that provide valet parking services shall provide at least one passenger drop-off and loading zone
complying with Section 11B-503 Passenger Drop-off and Loading Zones. The parking requirements of Section 118-208.1
Parking Spaces General apply to facilities with valet parking. §11B-209.4

Mechanical access parking garages shall provide at least one passenger drop-off and loading zone complying with

Section 11B-503 Passenger Drop-off and Loading Zones at vehicle drop-off and vehicle pick-up areas. §11B8-209.6

Passenger drop-off and loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96 inches wide minimum and 20 feet long

minimum. §11B-503.2

Passenger drop-off and loading zones shall provide access aisles complying with the following adjacent and parallel to

the vehicle pull-up space. Access aisles shall adjoin an accessible route and shall not overiap the vehicular way. §118-

503.3

a. Access aisles serving vehicle pull-up spaces shall be 60 inches wide minimum. §118-603.3.1

b. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the vehicle pull-up spaces they serve. §11B-503.3.2

c. Access aisles shall be marked with a painted borderline around their perimeter. The area within the borderiines shall
be marked with hatched lines a maximum of 36 inches on center in a color contrasting with that of the aisle surface
§11B-503.3.3

31. Vehicle pull-up spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with Section 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces.
Access aisles shall be at the same level as the vehicle pull-up space they serve. Changes in level are not permitted.
§11B-503.4

32. Vehicle pull-up spaces, access aisles serving them, and a vehicular route from an entrance to the passenger loading
zone and from the passenger loading zone to a vehicular exit shall provide a vertical clearance of 114 inches minimum.
§11B-503.5

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

. Wall and post ted drinking

. All drinking fountains shall either be located
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. No fewer than two drinking fountains shall be provided. When provided, one drinking fountain shall comply with 11B-

602.1 through 11B-602.6, 11B-602.8 and 11B-602.9 and one drinking fountain shall comply with 11B-602.7 and 11B-
602.9. §11B-211.2

. Where more than the minimum number of drinking fountains specified in 11B-211.2 are provided, 50 percent of the total

number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 11B-602.1 through 11B-602.6, 11B-602.6, 11B-602.8 and 11B-
602.8 and 50 percent of the total number of drinking fountains provided shall comply with 11B-602.7 and 11B-602.9.
§118-211.3

. Drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 11B-307 Protruding Objects and 11B-602 General Requirements. §11B-
6021

. Provide details at hi-low drinking fountains, including clear floor space at low unit, knee and toe clearance, spout heights
02

and locations, spout angles, efc... §11B-6

. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground Space positioned

for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section 11B-306 Knee and Toe
Clearance shall be provided. §11B-602.2

. Where drinking fountains are used by children, a parallel approach complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or

Ground Surfaces shall be permitted at units where the spout is 30 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground and
is 3%" maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers. §11B-602.2 excoption

. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-602.4
. The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches maximum from the front edge of the

unit, including bumpers. §11B-602.5

. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches high minimum and shall be located 5 inches maximum from the front of

the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where spouts
are located less than 3 inches from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum.
Where spouts are located between 3 inches and 5 inches maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
stream shall be 15 degrees maximum. §11B-602.6

Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches minimum and 43 inches maximum above the
finish floor or ground. §11B-602.7

shall be 18 inches minimum and 19 inches maximum in depth.
§118-602.8

within alcoves, between wing walls, or
otherwise positioned so as not to encroach into pedestrian ways. The pm(ndad area within such a drinking fountain is
located shall be 32 inches wide minimum and 18 inches deep minimum, and shall comply with Section 11B-305.7
Maneuvering Clearance. When used, wing walls or barriers shall protect horizontally at least as far as the drinking
fountain and to within 6 inches vertically from the floor or ground surface. §11B-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

13.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 11B-213 Toilet Facilities and Bathing
Facilities. Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 11B-206.2.3 Multi-Story
Buildings and Facilities Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing
facilities shall be provided on a story by an ible route to an ible entrance. §11B-213.1

. Where separate toilet facilities are provided for the exclusive use of separate user groups, the toilet faciliies serving each
1.1

user group shall comply with 11B-213 Toilet Facilities and Bathing Facilities. §11B-213.1.

. Where toilet rooms are provided, each toilet room shall comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms. Where bathing

rooms are provided, each bathing room shall comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms. §11B-213.2 (See
excoption)

. Unisex toilet rooms shall contain not more than one lavatory, and not more than two water closets without urinals or one

water closet and one urinal. Unisex bathing rooms shall contain one shower or one shower and one bathtub, one
lavatory, and one water closet. Doors to unisex toilet rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. §11B-
213.24
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17. Door shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture. Other than the door to the accessible

waler closel compartment, a door in any position may encroach into the tuming space by 12 inches maximum. §11B-
603.2.3

18. At single user toilet or bathing rooms, doors shall be permitled to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required

for any fixture only if a 30 inch by 48-inch minimum clear floor space is provided within the room beyond the arc of the
door swing. §11B-603.2.3 (Soo excoption)

19. Mirrors located above the lavatories or countertops shall be installed within the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 40

inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above the lavatories or countertops shall be
installed with the bottom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-603.3

20. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-308. Shelves shall be located 40

21.

22

23.

inches minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor. Medicine cabinets shall be located with a usable shelf no
higher than 44 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-603.4

Where towel or sanitary napkin waste or other are provided in toilet facilities, at
least one of each type shall be localed on an accessible route. All operable parts, including coin slots, shall be 40 inches
maximum above the finish floor. Baby changing stations are not required to comply with Section 11B-603.5. §11B-603.5

Provide bathtub details, confirming compliance with Section 11B-607, including the requirements for clearances, grab
bars, seats, controls, shower spray unit, and water and bathtub enclosures. §118-608

Provide details confirming disabled access at shower , including the requirements for
clearances, grab bars, seats, controls, shower spray unit and water, Ihrushuldu showar enclosures, shower floor or
ground surface and soap dish. 5115-600

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

24.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

35.

36.

42.

44.
45.

@

4

>

47.

S

48.

49.

Commercial Plan Review Checklist (Rev. 1/1/2020)

Where toilet compartments are provided, at least 5 percent but no fewer than one toilet compartment shall comply with
Section 11B-604.8.1. In addition to the compartments required to comply with 11B-604.8.1, where six or more toilet
compartments are provided, or where the combination of urinals and water closets tolals six or more fixtures, toilet
compartments complying with Section 11B-604.8.2 shall be provided in the same quantity as the toilet compartments
required to comply with Section 11B-604.8.1. §11B-213.3.1

5 Whera waler closets are provided, at least § percent but no fewer than one shall comply with Section 11B-604. §11B-
213,

. The clear width for toilet
and door swings. §11B-403.65." 1 axcepllon 6.

. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centeriine of the water closet
shall be 17 inches minimum to 18 inches maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the walsr dosat shall be 17
inches minimum and 18 inches maximum lmm the alda wall or partition in the
specified in Section 11B-604.8.2 C Water closets shall be nnnnged 10! a left-hand
or right-hand approach. §11B-604.2

Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches minimum measured perpendicular from the sidewall and 56 inches
minimum measured perpendicular from the rear wall. A minimum 60 inches wide and 48 inches deep maneuvering space
shall be provided in front of the water closet. §11B-604.3.1

The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches minii and 19 inches { to
the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung the retum to a lifted position. Seats shall be 2 inches high maximum and a
3-inch high seat shall be permitted only in alterations where the existing fixture is less than 15 inches high. §11B-604.4

. The sidewall grab bars shall be 42 inches long minimum, located 12 inches maximum from the rear wall and extending
54 inches minimum from the rear wall with the front end positioned 24 inches minimum in front of the water closet. §11B-
604.6.1

. The rear grab bar shall be 36 inches long minimum and extend from the centeriine of the water closet 12 inches minimum
on one side and 24 inches minimum on the other side. §11B-604.5.2 (Soo exception)

. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section 11B8-309.4
Operation except they shall be located 44 inches maximum above the floor. Flush controls shall be located on the open
side of the water closet except in y p with Section 11B-604.8.2 Ambulatory
Accessible Compartments. §11B-604.6

shall be 44 inches except for door-opening widths
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. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 118-309 4 Opemﬂon and shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches
1o thi f the

maximum in front of the water closet of the The outlet of the dispenser shall be
below the grab bar, 19 inches minimum above the ﬁnlsh floor and shall not be located behind the grab bars. Dispensers
shall not be of a type that control delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow. §11B-604.7

toilet shall meet the requirements of Sections 11B-604.8.1 Wheeichair Accessible
Companmenls and 11B-604.8.3 Coat Hooks and Shelves. Compaﬂments containing more than one plumbing fixture

shall comply with Section 11B-603 Toilal and Balhlng Rooms. shall comply with
Sections 11B-604.8.2 y and 11B-604. B 3 Coat Hooks und Shelves. §11B-604.8
In a with an in-swing door, a minimum 60 inches wide by 36 inches deep

maneuvering space shall be pmvlded in front of the clearance required in Section 11B-604.8.1.1 Wheelchair Accessible
Compartment Size. §118-604.8.1.1.1, Figures 11B-604.8.1.1.2(b) and 11B-604.8.1.1.3(b)

Ina with a door located in the side wall or partition, either in-swinging or out-
swinging, a minimum 60 inches ‘wide and 60 inches deep maneuvering space shall be provided in front of the water
closet. §118-604.8.1.1.2, Figuro 11B-604.8.1.1.2

. In a wheel chair accessible compartment with end-opening door located in the front wall or partition (facing water closet),

either in-swinging or out-swinging, a8 minimum 60 inches wide and 48 inches deep maneuvering space shall be provided
in front of the water closet. §11B-604.8.1.1.3, Figure 11B-604.8.1.1.3

. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with Section 11B-404 Doors, Doorways, and Gates

except that if the approach is from the push side of the compartment door, dnamnce ba'ween the door side of the
compartment and any obstruction shall be 48 inches minimum door in its
closed position. Door shall be located in front partition or in the side wall or partition larthusl from the water closet.
§11B-604.8.1.2

. Where toilel compartment doors are located in the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches maximum from the

sidewall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the sidewall or partition, the door opening shall be 4
inches maximum from the front partition and the door shall be self-closing. §11B-604.8.1.2

. A door pull complying with Section 11B-404.2.7 Door and Gate Hardware shall be placed on both sides of the door near

the latch. Door shall not swing into the clear fioor space or clearance required for any fixture. Doors may swing into that
portion of the maneuvering space which does not overlap the clearance required at a water closet. §11B-604.8.1.2 (Soe
oxcoption)

. At least one side partition shall provide a toe clearance of 9 inches minimum above the finish floor and 6 inches deep

minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of partition support members. Partition
components at toe clearances shall be smooth without sharp edges or abrasive surfaces. Compartments for children's
use shall provide a foe clearance of 12 inches minimum above the finish floor. §11B-604.8.1.4

shall have a width of 35 inches minimum and 37 inches maximum. §11B-604.8.2.1

Y P

. Water closets and toilet compartments for children’s use shall comply with Section 11B-604.9 Water Closets and Toilet

Compartments for Children's Use and follow suggested dimensions on Table 11B-604.9. §118-604.9
Where urinals are provided, at least 10 percent but no fewer than one shall comply with Section 11B-605. §118-213.3.3.

Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.
Urinals shall be 13% inches deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.
§11B-606.2

. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section 11B-309

Operable Parts except that the flush control shall be mounted at a maximum height of 44 inches above the finish floor.
§11B-605.4

Where lavatories are provided, at least 10 percent but no fewer than one shall comply with Section 11B-606 and shall not
be located in a toilet compartment. §11B-213.3.4, §11B-606.1.

For lavatories and sinks, a clear floor space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground Surfaces, positioned
for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance complying with Section 11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance shall be
provided. §11B-606.2

Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches maximum above
the finish floor or ground. §11B-606.3
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SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES

50. Entrances leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be
identified by a geometric symbol complying with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Room Geomelric Symbols.

51. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-803 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, directional signs
indicating the location of the nearest compliant toilet room or bathing room within the facility shall be provided.

52. Signs shall comply with 11B-703.5 Visual Characters and shall include the Symbol of
complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA.

53. Where existing tollet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, the toilet rooms or
bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the Intemational Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA.

54. Where clustered single user toilet rooms or bathing facilities are permitied to use exceptions to 11B-213.2 Toilet and

Bathing Rooms, |o|h| mnﬂ'\l or bathing facilites complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by
th 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities

the
comply with 118-603 Tolln( and Bathing Rooms.
5. Existing buildings that have been remodeled to provide spacific toilet rooms or bathing rooms for public use that comply
with these building standards shall have the location of and the directions 1o these rooms posted in or near the building
lobby or entrance on a sign complying with 11B-703.5 Visual Characters, including the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8
WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS
56. Washing machines and clothes dryer's operable parts must comply with Section 11B-309 Operable Parts. §11B-611.3
57. Top loading machines shall have the door to the laundry compartment located 36 inches maximum above the finish floor.
Front loading machines shall have the bottom of the opening to the laundry compartment located 15 inches minim and 36
inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-611.4

F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS
1. Assistive listening systems shall be provided in assembly areas, induding conference and meeting rooms, used for the
purpose of or civic or similar purposes. §11B-219.2

Note: Assembly areas include, but are not limited to, classrooms, lecture halls, courtrooms, public meeting rooms, public
hearing rooms, legislative chambers, motion picture houses, auditoria, theaters, playhouses, dinner theaters, concert
halls, centers for the performing arls, amphitheaters, arenas, stadiums, grandstands, or convention centers. §202, §11B-
219.2

2. Provide ( ) assistive listening systems. A minimum number of receivers equal to 4 percent of the total number of
seats, bul in no case less than two. Twenty-five percent minimum of receivers provided for assistive listening systems,
but no fewer than two, shall be hearing-aid compatible with exception when all seats in an assembly area are served by
means of an induction loop. §11B-219.3

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

3. Two-way communication systems that are provided to gain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted areas within
a building or facility shall provide both audible and visual signals. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches long
minimum. §11B-230.1, §11B-708

4. Common use or public use system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit and a site,

building, or floor entrance shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication with the residential
dwelling unit interface. §11B-708.4.1

. Residential dwelling unit system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit and a site,

building, or floor entrance shall include a telephone Jack capable of supporting voice and TTY communication with the
common use or public use system interface. §11B-708.4.2

TELEPHONES

6. Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coin less public pay blic closed-circuit public
courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public !elephonos shall be provided in accordance

o
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with 11B-217 Telephones for each |ype nl public telephone provided. A bank of telephones shall be considered to be two
or more adjacent telephones. §11B-217.

7. Provide ( ) in
G. SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES, AND ELEMENTS
KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES AND WET BARS

1. Provide a section and detail showing that sinks comply with 11B-606 Lavatories and Sinks, including clear floor space,
height, faucets, and at exposed pipes and surfaces. §11B-804.4

. Show that at least 50 percent of the shelf space is within required reach ranges. §11B-804.6
. As a range/cooktop is provided, detail the required forward reach approach at the sink. §11B-804.6.4

with Table 11B-217.2. §11B-217.2
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AGENDA NO: B-1

MEETING DATE: APRIL 20, 2021

AGENDA CORRESPONDENCE
RECEIVED BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION FOR PUBLIC REVIEW
PRIOR TO THE MEETING
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From: Nick Fedrow

Sent: Saturday, February 20, 2021 8:20 AM

To: PlanningCommission <PlanningCommission@morrobayca.gov>
Subject: Proposed Rehab Facility

Dear planning commission,

I am a Morro Bay citizen writing in regards to the proposed rehab facility designated for the current
Roadway Inn site. | will try to keep this as logical and unbiased as possible, despite living within a couple
blocks of this site along with my wife and young daughter. | have legitimate concerns along with the rest
of the residents related to this proposal and the risk it poses to the community. As a voluntary rehab
facility there will be no requirement for occupants to stay long enough to get well. It is simply going to
create a rotating door for addicts in our community and other communities to come have a roof over
their head by the coast. Additionally this site is adjacent to a mobile home lot known for issues with
drug peddling. | have close friends that live across from the mobile home lot and have witnessed the
issue first hand. Therefore, in essence this rehab facility will be providing a desirable destination for
addicts to obtain accommodations, with no requirement for them to actually stay and heal, directly next
to an easy supply of drugs. Combined with the drug issue Morro Bay already faces this is more apt to
accelerate the number of drug dependent transients on our streets than actually help people.
Furthermore, the site is on one of the busiest streets in Morro bay with no fencing or other means of
keeping people at the lowest points of their lives from walking out into traffic. This could prove to be a
major issue as | am sure you can imagine. Who is responsible should such an event occur? The rehab
facility that has no obligation to keep the occupants there? Doubtful. As someone with family members
and close friends who are recovering addicts, | value these facilities and what they can offer. However,
there was absolutely no foresight engaged with this plan. This will be a powder keg for the city. | guess
beautify Morro Bay only applies to the locations heavily trafficked by tourists. At some point the city is
going to need to show consideration for its own upstanding citizens, but | haven’t felt my needs or those
of my family considered since buying my home here.

Sincerely,
Concerned Citizen
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From: Amos & Karen Acevedo

Sent: Sunday, February 21, 2021 11:38 AM

To: PlanningCommission <PlanningCommission@morrobayca.gov>
Subject: Proposed Drug and Alcohol Rehab center in Morro Bay

I would like to strongly request the Planning Commission deny this Zoning Change and DO NOT Accept
the responsibility that this Drug and Rehab Facility will place on this community.

My Concerns.:

What happens to the clients when they are released? They will be allowed to walk out and hit our streets
as homeless individuals with no resources. This is where home break-ins occurs and additional city
county services are impacted. Police resources will also be greatly impacted and | understand that
Defunding of these Hero's will also hit this small community.

My family lives less than a block away where kids play basketball and ride bikes in the street. These
people will get day passes and | am concerned with their actions during that time.

How will this affect the tourism industry in Morro Bay? Badly | am afraid. | believe that we cannot afford to
drive off anymore tourism business with things like this Rehab Facility. | have sent 49 emails to family
and friends in the Fresno/Hanford area regarding the increase in Cannabis Dispensaries and now this
Rehab facility. Of the 49 emails 37 have responded saying they WILL take there summer and holiday
business to Monterey County if the homeless people in this area increases. The Rehab Facility will
increase the number of homeless, quaranteed. We can't afford to more tourist dollars. Most won't go to
San Francisco anymore due to that homeless population, poop in the streets and needles everywhere. Is
that what we want here? | think not.

The KSBY atrticle indicates that we have no say in the Drug and Rehab Facility coming to Morro Bay. But
Luis Obispo. My friends will not be spending their tourism dollars here and the city tourism will suffer.

Be smart and realize that the downside to this Rehab Facility will cost more to this community than it
provides in tax dollars.

Therefore, | BEG YOU NOT TO REZONE THE PROPERTY AND DO NOT ALLOW THIS FACILITY TO
IMPACT OUR COMMUNITY.

The Family and Friends of Morro Bay.
THANK YOU for YOUR NO VOTE.

KM Ace
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Dear MS Hubbard, could you provide the staff proposed conditions of approval for the above project?

Thanks, John Erwin

Sent from my iPad

1
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Dear Nancy,
My name is Riven Barton and | am the owner of 2490 Main Street which is occupied by the Maya restaurant directly in

front of the Twin Bays Hotel. | am writing in regard to the proposed development changing the hotel into a supportive
housing unit. I, my tenant, and many many people in the neighborhood believe that allowing this change in the
neighborhood would have a profoundly negative impact on the immediate area and have a profoundly negative impact
on property values, particularly my own. It is a highly residential area with long term established businesses as well as
schools in very close proximity to the proposed development, all of which would be negatively impacted by such a
change of usage. | am writing to strongly urge the city to deny this application to protect the neighborhood, address
safety concerns, and to maintain the value of the property and businesses in the area..

Thank you

Riven Barton

1
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Hi there . It has been brought to my attention that a drug and alcohol rehab center is proposed for the Rodeway Inn .
Having lived in the area my entire life , | have great concern as a business owner in a residential area with many young
families. Just when North Morro Bay seems to be turning a corner into a respectful tranquil neighborhood, this is highly
questionable to say the least . This sort of thing should not be anywhere near children . Not to be insensitive but my only
sister died of a drug overdose a couple of years ago . A facility like this may have saved her . | would not have wanted
Kimberly here where there are two liquor store within walking distance not to mention Spencer’s and two schools.
Honestly if this goes in | may move my business. | remember Roanoak out on Quintana . Sorry to rain on your parade
whoever is proposing this hair brained idea . Do it on ranch property away from outside influence . Thank you for
listening to my opinion.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Hi Scot and Nancy,
There is talk about a homeless shelter or something of this type being proposed at the Best

Western Hotel here in Morro Bay. Is this true? If so, do you have at City website links?

Thank You!
Kristen Headland

1
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Hi Nancy,

| certainly hope the City rethinks the proposed site for a rehab clinic. In my opinion this is a terrible place to locate this
type of facility. | see young people, I'd say mostly teenagers, walking by this location every time | drive by it on Main
street. | see them walking in both directions. | estimate that the great majority of Morro Bay children of all ages, live in
that very part of town. | suggest a much better location would be somewhere along Quintana between Kings St. and
South Bay Blvd, if there is a pressing need for a drug rehab center in Morro Bay--or possibly beyond South Bay Blvd.
Actually, SLO is near enough--why not there? | really think there must be many more people that are living in SLO that
are in need of drug rehab. In the meantime, | would like to know the rationale for the City proposing this site and |
would really appreciate your letting me know more about it.

Thanking you in advance for your time and consideration,

Nattalia Merzoran

1
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Nancy-

As a teacher, parent, and member of this community | strongly oppose the plan to allow for a rehabilitation center in
Morro Bay. In some areas there may be a need for a rehabilitation center, however Morro Bay is not one of them. Our
community does not have 40-50 people who need this service. By allowing the rehabilitation center to go through, you
will be inviting a large number of people, who have a record for drug abuse,.to reside in our safe, family oriented
community.

The center could potentially pose a threat to the community in several ways. The location is between two of our schools
and close to a residential neighborhood. | would hope that this would be a main factor in denying the plan to go
through. It is my understanding that when patients do not abide by the rules they are kicked out of the facility and could
potentially contribute to part of Morro Bay's homeless problem. Our children should not be exposed or be worried
about coming into contact with these patients if they are kicked out or are hanging out in front of the rehabilitation
center or neighborhood. The location on Main Street is the main route to go to and from both schools, the bike park,
and the skate park. This location seems like a very poor choice for a rehabilitation center.

In the last few years, we have seen a rise in the number of homeless people in Morro Bay. It is evident in the trash and
their homes that are now visible from the highway and in our local parks. We now encounter homeless people
everytime we go to the grocery store, MB Parks and Recreation, the library, or many other local shops . | know that it
scares my kids and makes me uncomfortable when we see mentally unhealthy people approaching us in our
community. | have a difficult time understanding how any member of the Morro Bay community would want this for
the residents of Morro Bay, especially since most of our residents consist of families, retirees, and the elderly.

Thank you for allowing me to express my concerns with you. | truly hope that this does not go through, as | think it will
be detrimental to our community, especially our youth. Please let me know what the community can do to express our
concerns to a broader audience or if this needs to be addressed with other members in your office. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Nadra Dallas

1
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| just received the flyer about the proposal to turn the Rodeway Inn into a
drug and alcohol rehab center. | wholeheartedly oppose this

change. These facilities have very strict guidelines in which

residents have to abide by, but due to their addictions, they are

very often susceptible to "slip" and be asked to leave the facility for
breaking the rules. | can see your building from my home and | do not
want strangers who are desperate, falling into my neighborhood looking
for a place to hide. Please re-consider the placement of this facility in
another location. Thank you

1
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As a Morro Bay resident | was shocked to see that a Drug Rehab center had been approved by the City. The
local residents were not notified in advance so that they could give their legitimate concerns on this

proposal. What is the gain for the City? | have heard it is $30,000 per unit that is used, times 27 units. Is this
true? So it comes down to the money, over the concerns and welfare of the public.

My parents live on the street behind the motel. They are concerned as to how this will affect them. The notice
they received in the mail from the City said the motel was going to be turned into rentals, this was so
misleading!

Also, the owners are NOT Morro Bay residents and this will not affect them.

Please reconsider this Center and keep Morro Bay the beauty it is.

Resident
Cindie Wiggins

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

1
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Like many of the Morro Bay residents just learning of the alcohol/drug rehab facility being proposed @ 2460 Main
Street Morro Bay, I’'m writing in opposition to this facility and the location.

The disappointed in the lack of transparency and the small window this is trying to be snuck in and snuck by residents is
palpable throughout the community.

| don’t see how this facility adds value to our town of Morro Bay. In addition to this location representing an almost
immediate negative hit on surrounding property values it more importantly creates a risk to residents young and old. |
believe there is also a high school and elementary school near this location as well.

With no plan whatsoever to address those alcohol & drug addicts that aren’t able comply with or meet the standards of
this facility and are just pushed out in the Morro Bay community, its “impossible to tell” just how large of another
concern this becomes for us as residents.

Also hearing rumors the current Rodeway/Twins Bay management or owners are slated to run or oversee this new
alcohol/drug rehab facility. Based on the track record of 1-star guest reviews, this doesn’t bode well and highlights

another large concern if true.

| would hope those in charge of the short and long term planning of Morro Bay are taking the multiple concerns from
the our community and obvious red flags into consideration before allowing something like this facility to be approved.

Thank you!

Derek Mahoney
Morro Bay home owner & resident

1
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We have been working so hard to support our local businesses and IMPROVE our community. Between drug rehab and a
recycling center, we might as well turn our corner into the new Central Coast skid row. | live on Las Vegas Street. There
are eight boys between the ages of 9 and 16 on our block. Would you have wanted these people approaching your
children when they were at such a vulnerable age?

Our property values will go in the toilet. We will be forced to move away. Crime is going to skyrocket, and you won’t give
a shit because you don’t live over here, do you?

This is the sneakiest and most disgusting thing I've ever had a community do. You should be ashamed.

My husband has painted peoples homes on our block and fixed things that were broken without charging residents here
because we WANTED THE STREET TO LOOK NICER. We want Morro Bay to attract a more affluent population rather than
surfers who inherited their grandparents vacation homes and live on “disability” with drugs supplied by Dr. Levitan.

Now our improvements have been for nothing.

You stink. There must be something you blood thirsty money mongers could do to stop this.

I know more about addiction than most people. | come from a family of addicts. These places are not rehabilitating
anyone. THEY MAKE A FORTUNE OFF OF PEOPLES INSURANCE, AND THATS IT. They don’t care one iota about the
patients. Like you, they see only dollar signs.

Why don’t you encourage residents to get vaccinated so life could go back to normal and tourists would return? YOU'RE
TURNING YOUR BACK ON THE RESIDENTS OF MORRO BAY. You may have a short term fix but ultimately you’ll end up
with more “Frank” s yelling in the street and keeping people from wanting to live here.

And the battery storage facility? Cancer correlations and a fire hazard.

We hope you resign.

Eileen Stanley
Ryan Dawson

1
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Morro Bay Planning Commission,

| was surprised to learn that a tentative action date has been set for February 23rd on the proposed change in
use from a hotel to supportive housing at 2640 Main Street. | am not aware of any public outreach to inform
residents in the neighborhood about this or to solicit input. | live at 350 Las Vegas Street, within walking
distance of the hotel, and all that | received was a postcard indicating that the proposed project was deemed
to have minimal environmental impact. We receive a lot of those types of postcards, so it didn't catch my
attention. No additional information was provided, nor am | aware of any further outreach efforts to share
information with the neighborhood and alert us to this significant proposal. If it was on an agenda for a recent
Planning Commission hearing, that is in no way a sufficient effort to notify the public or solicit input, especially
in the midst of a pandemic.

| am curious to know how familiar you are with the section of Main Street from San Jacinto to Bonita Street.
Are you aware of what's already happening in the parking lot of Spencer's, at the Holland Inn and Suites and
around the trash dumpsters at Maya Restaurant? Have you considered the impact of introducing a recycling
area in the parking lot of Spencer's? How will the addition of temporary residents to the Roadway Inn who are
seeking rehabilitation impact what's already going on this area? There seems to be a pattern emerging around
the activities that are permitted to occur in our neighborhood, and they all seem to point to questionable
health and safety considerations. Are you purposely trying to create blight? | am also wondering how this
proposal will have any positive economic impact on the City. Will it generate sales taxes, property taxes, or
TOT? Are you planning to staff a police substation near that location? What other mitigation efforts are you
planning?

My wife and | are trying to raise our 11-year-old son on a residential street nearby with many other young
families. The placement of a supportive housing facility of that scale in that location seems incredibly ill-
advised, and what's particularly discouraging is how you have implemented this proposal without sufficient
time or public outreach to solicit public input and engage in due diligence.

| am hoping that there will be the collective courage among the leadership represented here to delay the
approval of this project until further due diligence can be conducted and greater efforts are invested to inform

the public and seek input.

Thank you for your consideration.

Brian Tietje

1
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Like many of the Morro Bay residents just learning of the alcohol/drug rehab facility being proposed @ 2460 Main
Street Morro Bay, I’'m writing in opposition to this facility and the location.

The disappointed in the lack of transparency and the small window this is trying to be snuck in and snuck by residents is
palpable throughout the community.

| don’t see how this facility adds value to our town of Morro Bay. In addition to this location representing an almost
immediate negative hit on surrounding property values it more importantly creates a risk to residents young and old. |
believe there is also a high school and elementary school near this location as well.

With no plan whatsoever to address those alcohol & drug addicts that aren’t able comply with or meet the standards of
this facility and are just pushed out in the Morro Bay community, its “impossible to tell” just how large of another
concern this becomes for us as residents.

Also hearing rumors the current Rodeway/Twins Bay management or owners are slated to run or oversee this new
alcohol/drug rehab facility. Based on the track record of 1-star guest reviews, this doesn’t bode well and highlights

another large concern if true.

I would hope those in charge of the short and long term planning of Morro Bay are taking the multiple concerns from
the our community and obvious red flags into consideration before allowing something like this facility to be approved.

Thank you!

Derek Mahoney
Morro Bay home owner & resident
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To Whom It May Concern,

| have gotten some notifications about a hotel in town changing into a recovery center and | think it is a brilliant plan. |
hope the plan passes the vote and | truly hope that incorporating a recovery center into our town can help promote
awareness and compassion surrounding the epidemic of drug abuse.

| think at this point in America, practically everyone has been impacted by the disease of addiction; either directly or
indirectly. | have seen many homeless drug addicts living under bridges in Morro Bay, and although this treatment
center may get out of state clients | still think it may help dissolve some of the stigma surrounding the disease of
addiction in our city.

| used to struggle with addiction, and due to the help of in-patient treatment as well as living in a sober living, | was able
to turn my life around. After beginning my sobriety | went to community college, and recently transferred to Cal Poly to
finish a degree in Mathematics.

| saw your email addresses on the 'NextDoor' phone app recruiting people to send emails if they are against passing this
plan, and | just wanted to send a message stating how much I support it. | am even hopeful that maybe in the future we
could incorporate sober living homes into the area or nearby to help the transition for those seeking recovery.

I hope this message finds you safe and well in these difficult times.

Riley Lane

1
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hello - I am writing to say that we oppose the facility that is being proposed at the Rodeway Inn on Main near Maya. We
need more information and research before this is allowed. We live in the neighborhood and we have had no
notification of the proposal. We would like to be notified of any public forum to discuss.

Thank you
Debbie and Barry Smith

1
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Hi Mr Graham

| was just advised on the proposed plans to put a rehabilitation center on the corner of my street. This is a huge
problem for us as we have 12 & 17 year old sons that walk to And from school. | am also fearful for the safety of our
homes. As well as decreased hime value on our street. Do the residents have a voice? Can we sign a petition? Thank

you for your help
Casey Campanario

Sent from my iPhone

1
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My name is Diane Walling. | have been a long time resident in Morro Bay. My career background includes San Luis
County Mental Health Inpatient Unit, California Men’s Colony and Atascadero State Hospital. | am very familiar of
repercussions and consequences of criminal activity brought on by element of people this proposed project plans to
house at 2460 Main Street.

The notices City of Morro Bay sent to only residents who live in close proximity to 2460 Main SHOULD have been sent to
every resident in Morro Bay as this impacts the entire town. It’s evident that this is being “railroaded” through and
citizens in this town are not being given the opportunity to voice their concerns on decision that will bring much crime to
community.

| would like to remind everyone that City Council and city employees work for residents in Morro Bay. What is
happening here is the people of Morro Bay are not even being considered and this is on TAXPAYERS DIME!

| don’t know of anyone who is in favor of this and there will be more as information is only beginning to spread. The
information in notice mailed to select few residents was extremely vague and actually misleading and had false

information.

| strongly suggest this project be on hold and let the people of Morro Bay voice their concerns | request that all parties
who receive this email please respond to confirm you have received this email.

Diane Walling

1
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| am emailing you to voice my opposition to the proposed project on N. Main St., converting a current motel into a drug
and alcohol rehab center. | strongly object to this change in my city.

Morro Bay is a vacation destination, and needs motels for visitors, and it needs bed tax for revenue

Changing the existing motel into facility like this is an invitation for crime and most certainly will result in a reduction of
property values for us that our own homes here

| have lived in Morro Bay since 1980, and | have been a homeowner here since 1985

| am strongly opposed to this change in MY CITY, it is only several blocks from my house and | am very disappointed at
the possibility of this change

Please advise me to what | can do to stop this project from going forward

Thank you, Eric Dudley

1
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Hello,

I am strongly opposed to opening an Alcohol and Drug Rehab Center in Morro Bay!
This would be devastating to the neighborhoods and tourism.

Sincerely,

Julie and Jack Knight
Sent from my iPhone

1
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no, No, NO, not at this location. What a deal, $30,000 per month per person, maybe I'll just turn my house into a facility
and sail around the world for the rest of my life.

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

1
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I’'m sure they are needed, but, not at the expense of others—losing their business—Which will probably happen to
Mayas—also, not good in residential neighborhoods—there are children.

1
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To whom it may concern,

| am writing out of concern for the proposed drug and alcohol facility that is being considered at 2460 Main Street.
Our home is located within 1000 feet of this location. My wife lived in this home her entire life. An afternoon on our
street is filled with children playing in front yards and families out for an evening stroll. It is a beautiful place to live, and
| cannot imagine a better town to grow up in. When my wife and her brother were in high school they would walk past
this proposed site on their way to Morro Bay High School that is less than a 1/4 mile away. This close proximity to young
impressionable children is what my wife and | find so distressing about locating this much needed facility in a residential
neighborhood. | agree that there are individuals who do indeed need and seek help for their addictions, however the
location in which you have chosen to facilitate the rehab clinic is poorly thought through. | would ask you, Do you feel
comfortable allowing your son or daughter to walk within feet of a drug addict, would you feel as if you did your
absolute best at looking after your child, to keep them free from danger, to keep them safe from all harm. | know that
COVID-19 has put our community as well as many others have struggled during this pandemic but proposing a rehab
facility this close to a high school and a grammar school for financial gain is an atrocious act that cannot be overlooked.
Thank you for your time and | hope this heartfelt letter finds your attention.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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To Whom It May Concern,

| have gotten some notifications about a hotel in town changing into a recovery center and | think it is a brilliant plan. |
hope the plan passes the vote and | truly hope that incorporating a recovery center into our town can help promote
awareness and compassion surrounding the epidemic of drug abuse.

| think at this point in America, practically everyone has been impacted by the disease of addiction; either directly or
indirectly. | have seen many homeless drug addicts living under bridges in Morro Bay, and although this treatment
center may get out of state clients | still think it may help dissolve some of the stigma surrounding the disease of
addiction in our city.

| used to struggle with addiction, and due to the help of in-patient treatment as well as living in a sober living, | was able
to turn my life around. After beginning my sobriety | went to community college, and recently transferred to Cal Poly to
finish a degree in Mathematics.

| saw your email addresses on the 'NextDoor' phone app recruiting people to send emails if they are against passing this
plan, and | just wanted to send a message stating how much | support it. | am even hopeful that maybe in the future we
could incorporate sober living homes into the area or nearby to help the transition for those seeking recovery.

| hope this message finds you safe and well in these difficult times.

Riley Lane

1
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Scott, most of the general public just got wind of this facility here at the end of the week, | happened to
see it on the KSBY news site on Sat morning, this facility doesn't feel right and its almost thru the
planning process, this looks like kind of a rushed deal to me and its not a good fit for the neighborhood, it
looks more like a homeless shelter of the type that just got started in Paso at the Motel 6, that one is at
least in its own corner of town without bothering other business, but this is right out in the middle of

everything and will become a problem.
Rehab facilitys usually are more of a hospital type of setup, this is a come and go at will facility strange
way to deal with drunks and dope addicts, just because this guy hasn't made a killing owning a hotel in

these times is no reason to grant this project.

Aaron Bento

1
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To whom it may concern

| was just advised on the proposed plans to put a rehabilitation center on the corner of my street. Thisis a
huge problem for us as we have 12 & 17 year old sons that walk to And from school. | am also fearful for the
safety of our homes. As well as decreased hime value on our street. Do the residents have a voice? Can we
sign a petition? Thank you for your help

Casey Campanario

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Morro Bay Mayor and City Council,

My name is Matt Quan, | am a resident of San Clemente, hold a Master of Public Policy from USC, and |
am writing to oppose the conversion of the Rodeway Inn Rehab Center.

Like your community, Orange County and San Clemente has significant experience with these
unlicensed, unregulated, and predatory rehab centers.

There is no requirement to demonstrate efficacy (rehabilitation rate; NIH puts this generously below
15% for legitimate rehab centers) and patients (whom so-called centers are again not required
licensure) are often solicited from out of state, until their funds run out, and become wards of the city
and state.

In one damning example in San Clemente, a drug rehab “non-profit” bought out a low income
apartment, and evicted its residents, in favor of its clients. Those residents no longer live in San
Clemente.

Morro Bay was the last place | visited before the pandemic, and | don’t want to see your community be
turned into another “Rehab Rivera”.

Moreover communities where motels have been commandeered as “rehab” and homeless shelters,
make it impossible to distinguish which are for tourists, and which are for guests.

If Morro Bay authorizes the conversion of the Rodeway Inn, I'll likely never visit again, not knowing if |
am staying in or near a drug den.

Morro Bay is an amazing community, on the cusp of a generational windfall, with the potential energy
storage at the Three Stacks, and two reactors worth of offshore wind energy.

Please protect your community and reject the drug addict conversion at the Rodeway Inn.

Respectfully,

1
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Matthew R. Quan

2
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Good Evening Mr. Collins,

| wanted to voice my opposition to the rehab location chosen for the Rodeway inn.
My family and | live at 2750 Ironwood Ave.

The location is close to a residential neighborhood, restaurants and additionally is replacing a hotel that
could be an asset to the community and seemed to be getting slowly fixed up.

| agree that rehabilitation services are needed for regional areas. But they also can be located in places
that make sense for the community.

Examples of suitable locations for a regional rehab could be at Camp San Luis Obispo behind Cuesta
College, at the edge of the state property that houses the CMC or other areas that are not close to
families and neighborhoods.

This location is not a good fit for the community.
| request that you and the City government look into this issue and do all you can to keep our
community moving in a positive direction.

Please let me know if there is another avenue or better way to voice opposition on this topic.
Thanks for the assistance in this matter and for providing service to the citizens and visitors of Morro

Bay.

Best Regards,
Brian Fuller

1
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Dear Mr.Collins,

| learned yesterday that there is a proposed Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation center moving into the
Rodeway Inn on Main street. | urge you to reconsider the placement of this center. It is far too close to
our children's elementary and high schools. It is far too close to the Maya restaurant and other locally
owned businesses that are working so hard to stay open during this difficult time.

In reading the FAQ's regarding this project, there was very little information on how this facility would
safely be run, where residents would go if they dropped out of the program and safety measures to
protect the surrounding community.

While | believe these facilities are an important part of a community, | see no guarantee that the residents
would be local. Often residents at these facilities could be unstable and could pose a threat to the
surrounding community. A facility like this should not be put around a neighborhood and especially so
close to the schools and major streets where children walk and ride each day.

Please take into consideration the well being of our children, our neighborhood and our local businesses.

Thank you for your time.

Jennifer Fuller
Morro Bay resident

1
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To whom it concern,

| am a critical care RN at French and a Morro Bay resident. My wife and | have two daughters with one attending Del
Mar Elementary. | am writing this in opposition to the proposed rehab on Main Street. This proposal shouldn't be
entertained for a minute due to its proximity to our elementary school and our high school. Our children should be
protected first and foremost and this proposal is ludicrous. Thank you.

Josh Martin RN, BSN, CCRN

1
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Dear Morro Bay City Council,

The Community needs much more information about this proposed Rehab Facility. It is supposedly a
voluntary facility that is staffed by "Professionals". What does this mean? It sounds very vague to me.
What type of qualifications will these said "professionals" have? It is not a mandatory facility so people
can come and go as they please. How is their behavior to be monitored in an open motel facility like
this? What is to prevent residents from leaving the facility and resuming their abusive behaviors in the
neighboring community? Is there a model for this type of facility? If so are they usually located in a
residential community near a high school? Will these residents receive counseling or is it just a flop
house for them? Getting a bunch of people together who have drug and alcohol problems can be a
recipe for disaster if not monitored properly.

There are so many red flags! Can anyone just open this type of facility with little or no qualifications?
"Can anyone just take a failing motel and turn it into a half-way house? As far as | can tell Mr. Brian Der
Vartanian, the motel owner, is a CPA. He owns an accountancy firm. He is basically trying to recoup his
losses on a failing investment, which in itself is admirable, but what about the regulations for opening
this type of facility. Can anyone turn a Motel/Hotel into a "Drug/Alcohol Rehab Facility"?

| strongly encourage the City Council of Morro Bay to reconsider this proposal. It is an accident waiting
to happen. There are more questions than answers here. | really have a hard time believing that the City
Council cannot do anything. | am discouraged by the seeming lack of concern for the community in
which you represent.

Dawn Turner

Dawn Turner

1
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Dear Council,

As a 15 year resident and parent of school aged children in Morro Bay, | am responding to the proposed
rehabilitation facility at the Best Western Hotel on Main Street.

| believe Morro Bay could do a better job considering the safety of our neighborhoods and utilizing
other, more commercial areas of town to provide such services. Additionally, it seems as though a care
facility such as this would be a greater benefit to San Luis Obispo where it could be coupled with the
additional housing and health care services that Morro Bay does not offer.

We are a very small town and | fear that our aspirations of generating income cloud our vision of the
direction the city should be headed to elevate and improve our beautiful beach community.

We live on Easter Street in the beach tract and my teen daughters often bike ride to and from the high
school, to the nearby parks and the beach in the proposed project vicinity. Our neighborhood would be
the nearest beach access for anyone visiting the North Morro Bay Area in a primarily residential zone.
We already suffer an incredible transient influx with the concentrated numbers of VRBO/Air Bnb home
rentals in our part of town. It is a growing concern that our quaint town has become a thoroughfare for
all caliber of visitors.

I am opposed to the location of this rehabilitation facility nestled in a neighborhood and only a stone’s
throw from our high school and elementary school. Additionally, the highway exposure makes it an
unavoidable visual for all passers by, including our children’s bus routes and biking routes to and from
school. While this facility provides a vital part of healing individuals in need, | feel it is not an appropriate
location for our residential and education focused area.

Thank you for your consideration,

Gibsey Beckett

1
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We did a lot to get to live out our lives in beautiful Morro Bay, and you’re letting some rich pig ruin our lives. These
facilities are in business to suck tons of money from insurance companies. They don’t care about helping anyone. These
people will steal from us, approach our children and ruin our neighborhood. Just because we don’t live in downtown
doesn’t mean we don’t count.

You're ruining this city and | hope you pay a price for letting this happen.

Eileen Stanley

Soon to be a former resident
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Dear Ms. Hubbarad: Please know that | am a citizen of Morro Bay who lives not far from a proposed rehab facility site at
the Roadway Inn on Main St. near the Mayan Restaurant, and | am not in favor of that decision which is being studied. |
do not believe we have back up of police officers to enforce and protect our small population (especially a majority of us
who are seniors) against a growing number of homeless. | understand if the patients of the rehab do not abide by policy
practices of the rehab facilities, they will be kicked out. Where does that leave them? Roaming our streets to pray on
the law abiding citizens of Morro Bay. This is not a plus for our small community. Thank you, I. Miner.

1
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Hello Scott and Nancy,

| am reaching out to you as a very concerned citizen of Morro Bay. | am a father of 4 in town and an
active member in our community, also a firefighter in Santa Barbara. Scott you know me well as | and
Tim Daley, coached our sons basketball team last year. | am very concerned about the city possibly
approving this drug and alcohol rehabilitation facility on Main St.
| have a lot of reasons for this, first | live within 700' of the proposed location. | really would have
appreciated more of a notice and opportunity to comment on this issue. | am concerned about the
amount of possible occupancy. If there are 27 rooms and 2 people a room that's about 60 people at a
time. If they are in a 60 day program that would be approximately 720 people a year. If some people do
not finish the program and they refill their slot, those numbers could be higher. If some occupants leave
or are kicked out where will these people go? As a firefighter for the city of Santa Barbara this is a big
issue for our department and the city of Sant Barbara. A lot of times if these people leave these facilities
and have nowhere to go they end up on our streets. This drastically changes the dynamics of a city, it
causes many problems. | believe people who battle drug and alcohol addiction should get help and as
many chances as they need to succeed. But a facility of this size compared to the size of our city would
have drastic consequences. The location being right in the middle of North Morro Bay near residential
neighborhoods and schools and restaurants is also a problem. Some people in these programs have had
difficult lives and complex issues. The proximity of this facility this close to our High School is a huge
concern. If they do not have background checks the possibility for a prior sex offender to be in the facility
is a real possibility. According to Megans Law, no sex offender can reside within 2,000' of a school. The
High School as a crow flies, is within this limit. | believe as the planning committee, it is well within your
rights to vote no on this sight based on that law alone. Megans Law should and would in my opinion,
override the state laws requiring this approval. | absolutely believe the city would be well within our rights,
to deny for this reason and it would stand up in court. Think of the liability this city and planning
committee would be putting yourselves in. If just one time something happened at the high school

1
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possibility during a night football game when crowds are large, bad things could happen. It would change
everyones lives immediately, is this really worth the risk? Please listen to the citizens of this town and
vote no or at the very least postpone the vote till more people have had the opportunity to voice their
opinions. | also believe the towns adjacent to us should have a say in this as well, as their children all
come to our High School. Another problem | foresee is how many other Hotels in town will opt. to do this
type of facility as well. These could be drastic to our tourism and Hotel tax revenue. If our Hotels quit
having guests will we lose money on the Hotel tax revenue. These issues absolutely should be above a
state law written by people who have no connection to our quiet little town, especially Megans Law. |
urge you to listen to your tax paying citizens who support you and this town. Please vote in our best
interest. Not the business owner who does not live here and state law makers, who do not understand
the drastic consequences that this large of a facility would have on our town. | know there is a large
amount of Morro Bay citizens that are in great opposition to this facility and the word is just getting out.
We have only had about a week to learn of this proposal, while it has sat in the hands of the committee
since December of 2020. Just think about the opposition that will grow when the whole town and
adjoining towns learn of this proposal.

Thank you for reading this and listening to our concerns Sincerely Tyler Smith

2
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Howdy Scott,

| want you to know that | fully support this rehab facility down the street from me.
Too many insane NIMBYs on Nextdoor with so much misinformation and no compassion.

Ric

1
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Dear Scott,
A few more thoughts from our conversation.

Currently, the Rodeway Inn was ordered to halt construction by the city inspector. The owner pulled a
roofing permit but apparently other work was being done, without a permit.

That falls in your court of planning. That should be something to look into as far as being able to move
forward with the proposal. They are currently not in “code” with un-permitted and un-finished
construction.

Red flag.

If they are going to cut city permits, what other corners will they cut?

Megan’s law.
Megan law requires that sex offenders not live within 2,000 feet of a public school. While you

mentioned you had no idea if the patients at the facility will have a criminal background check done, we
both agreed that it’s very rare that a drug addict hasn’t had some kind of run in with the law.

Aerial measurements need to be done before this permit is granted. | can grantee that it will be less
than that from the Rodeway Inn to the HS property across the highway. This again, falls into planning
and can be used to stop the permit.

The owner can claim all he wants, that sex offenders won’t be at the facility. Who will check that ? How
do we know they simply left a box unchecked on purpose ?

We need you to stick up for us. Instead of us trying to fight the owners, make the owner fight you and
city planning. Your interview with KSBY was very disheartening, it seems like you have rolled over on the

situation.

You live in this community, your kids go to school near the proposed facility. Stop the permit process
and make these out of town owners, who have no interest in our city aside from a paycheck, FIGHT YOU.

It is ridiculous that | have to go through more hoops to do an addition on my home, than a drug and
rehab facility has too.

Stop the permit. Make them fight MB.
Ashley Smith

Sent from my iPhone
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To whom it may concern,

I am writing out of concern for the proposed drug and alcohol facility that is being considered at 2460 Main Street.
Our home is located within 1000 feet of this location. My wife lived in this home her entire life. An afternoon on our
street is filled with children playing in front yards and families out for an evening stroll. It is a beautiful place to live, and
| cannot imagine a better town to grow up in. When my wife and her brother were in high school they would walk past
this proposed site on their way to Morro Bay High School that is less than a 1/4 mile away. This close proximity to young
impressionable children is what my wife and | find so distressing about locating this much needed facility in a residential
neighborhood. | agree that there are individuals who do indeed need and seek help for their addictions, however the
location in which you have chosen to facilitate the rehab clinic is poorly thought through. | would ask you, Do you feel
comfortable allowing your son or daughter to walk within feet of a drug addict, would you feel as if you did your
absolute best at looking after your child, to keep them free from danger, to keep them safe from all harm. | know that
COVID-19 has put our community as well as many others have struggled during this pandemic but proposing a rehab
facility this close to a high school and a grammar school for financial gain is an atrocious act that cannot be overlooked.
Thank you for your time and | hope this heartfelt letter finds your attention.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Nancy,
A neighbor shared with me the postcard regarding conversion of Twins Bay motel on Main Street in

Morro Bay. Would you please explain what “supportive housing program “ entails. | googled this but
would like to know what that is as used in the context of this motel.

Thank you,
Lerri Deedon
Morro Bay resident

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Mrs. Hubbard,
| have serious concerns regarding the Minor Use Permit 20-02 for the alcohol and drug rehab center on Main St.

Where can | attain a copy of the application?
This is not a suitable location for a rehab center.

It would deter tourism activity which directly contradicts the City of Morro Bay General Plan, Coastal Land Use Plan
Chapter 4 "Visitor Serving Facilities," the North Main St. Specific Plan

This proposed use directly contradicts the intent and sense of community the City policy documents state.

It is located along the primary pedestrian/bicycle route for both elementary and high school aged children which
represents serious safety issues.

There are currently two vacant police officer positions in the City. These types of facilities are known to result in
additional service calls which the police department is not staffed to accommodate.

There are better locations for these types of facilities that are closer to necessary medical facilities, and proximity to
police/fire/ambulance services.

Sincerely, Nathan Parks
North Morro Bay resident

1
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Hello, | live above Spencers Market. | object to the change in the use permit for safety reasons. | lived near a similar
facility in Sacramento. Crime went up and property values dropped.

Thank you,
Henry Sanguinetti

1
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City of Morro Bay,
I'm writing to you about the proposal of the new drug and alcohol rehab facility that would be at the location of

Rodeway Inn. I'm a Los Osos resident with four children that spand from 12-2 years of age and all of them would be
attending Morro Bay High. Some in the next few years. As a concerned parent | would definitely rethink our decision to
send them to Morro Bay High with a rehab facility within arms length of their school!!!! Our children are all young and
impressionable! This facility does belong within such a short distance to our school. Our community children all arrive to
school via walking, riding bikes and bus. There is time before and after school that they are around campus as well. |
understand the facility would be a treatment facility with professionals, hired to handle the process of rehab. However |
can speak from experience, my brother in law has been in and out of rehab three times for both substances. A facility
like this has no place close to a school! Please reconsider the placement of this facility.

Thankyou,

Shasta Cellar

Los Osos homeowner

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

1
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Hello Nancy,

Wow that is really ridiculous to consider putting a rehab place there in town in our neighborhood and
even in our city. There are many rehab facilities in Santa Barbara and also in San Luis Obispo like Haven
facilities that they can go to.

A state run facility would be an interesting process with many policies and procedures to follow. Long
and sewn out at best. Not sure what the city Of Morro Bay is thinking. Is it the money that they want
from the state? Seems it would be.

State run would bring Board and Care program or a Parole Conditional Release Programs With that
comes mentally people with history of violence. Our unique town does not need to be exposed to such
things. Our schools are near that hotel. San Luis Obispo would be a much better area and a better fit.
Somewhere near Prada St where they can handle such individuals. Plus they have the police force to
deal with the issues that will come with having such a facility.

We just do not have the resources to deal with a rehab facility in our area. We barely can handle people
stealing the catalytic converters out of our cars in the middle of the night! As someone who already
works for a state run facility, | can see a whole gamut of problems with this. | live here in Morro Bay to
get away from that state run facility! Morro Bay is my peace place. My calm. And | am sure it is for most
people living in Morro Bay.

Too close to home. We all have a right to be free of crime and disorderly conduct. Living in Morro, we
have a sense of safety and freedom to live a peaceful life here on the central coast. It’s expensive to live
here but worth it because of the lifestyle we choose. We choose not to live in the big cities or near areas
that will badly influence our children and their safety. | feel this facility will badly influence our
community and our city.

My vote is No! | heard this issue may be discussed on 2/22/21.

Our town does not need this kind of trouble. | can do without state money. You’d be selling your soul to
the devil if you do.

1
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Thank you for your time,

Thanks,
Rebecca Bohlander

Living a peaceful life in the Island streets of Morro Bay

Sent from my iPhone

2
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>

> Hi my name is Janine Hooper and my husband and I are homeowners on Pico Street. We have 3 young children and
love our safe little neighborhood. It has been proposed to the city of MB, that the old Best Western on Main in North
MB, be turned into a state funded rehab facility.

>

> While | agree that these types of facilities are important in a community, | have many concerns.

> First of all, there is a residential neighborhood behind the facility. Pico street and the surrounding streets behind this
facility are filled with children. Children that play outside, especially during the pandemic. These kids have bonded and
have a safe place to be kids. We, their parents, would not feel safe letting them play like we do now with this facility so
close.

>

> Another reason I’'m concerned is the facility policy of patients being kicked out if they don’t abide by the rules-
contributing more to our homeless problem here in MB.

>

> Also, the proposed site is directly across from MBHS. Students walk in front of that facility to get to school.

>

> The proposed site is also on the side of town where the Elementry school is. My 5th and 2nd grader walk/skate to
school (when they return in March).

>

> I’'m also concerned that we do not have the police and fire staff in town to support the increase in call volume that will
occur if this facility is approved.

>

> Please, consider my concerns. These are the concerns of the majority of residents that live in this neighborhood and
north Morro Bay. Our children deserve better. Thank you.

>

> Sincerely,

> Janine Hooper
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HAVE THE FOLLOWING OBJECTION TO THE PLANNING A REHAB LOCATION IN MORRO BAY.

A TOWN WITH LITTLE RESOURCES FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE ADDICTION PROBLEMS...FIRE AND
POLICE ARE STRETCHED TO THEIR LIMIT WITH NO MONEY FOR THE ADDITIONAL BURDEN OF
CALLS THAT WILL BE REQUIRED.

WE HAVE OUR FAIR SHARE OF HOMELESS WANDERING OUR STREETS AND WE DON’T NEED ANY
MORE ONCE THEY DECIDE TO LEAVE THE FACILITY.

WE HAVE SEVERAL BARS AND CANNABIS CENTERS THAT CERTAINLY DO NOT HELP A RECOVERING
ADDICT.

ALONG WITH IT BEING CLOSE TO THE SCHOOLS AND IN NEIGHBORHOODS

IT WILL NOT BRING MUCH NEEDED ADDITIONAL MONEY TO THE CITY ... THE ONLY MONEY WILL
BE THE PROPERTY OWNER AND THE FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE.

THE CITY WILL NOT PROFIT, THE HOMEOWNERS SURROUNDING THE FACILITY WILL HAVE
POTENTIAL PROBLEMS AND CONCERNS REGARDING SAFETY AND PROPERTY VALUES.

THE CLIENTS OF THE FACILITY WILL NOT HAVE THE IMPORTANT SUPPORTIVE SERVICES NEEDED
WHICH CAN BE FOUND IN A CITY LARGER AND MORE CAPABLE AND WITH MORE RESOURCES
THAN OURS.

NO...WE DO NOT NEED/WANT! THERE ARE MUCH BETTER ALTERNATIVES ELSEWHERE

1
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Hello Nancy,

| am a homeowner on EIm Ave in Morro Bay.

It has been proposed to the city of MB, that the Roadway Inn hotel, next to the Mayan Restaurant on Main, be
turned into a state funded rehab facility. While | agree that these types of facilities are important in a community,
| have many concerns. | have 2 young children that will grow up in our public schools and in this neighborhood.
Concerns include:

- The proposed site is also on the side of town where the Elementary school is. We have young student walkers and
bikers that use the ONLY continuous sidewalk in our neighborhood, right there on Main street, to travel safely. - The
residential neighborhood behind the facility. - The facility policy of patients being kicked out if they don’t abide
by the rules- contributing more to our homeless problem here in MB. - The proposed site is directly across from
MBHS. Students walk in front of that facility to get to school. - We do not have the police and fire staff in town to
support the increase in call volume that will occur if this facility is approved.

Please reach out if you like.

All the Best,
Rebecca Frimmer | Entrepreneur in Residence | Kitchen Table Consultants

Helping passionate farmers and food artisans build lasting, profitable,
locally-focused businesses.

I'd love to connect. Here's my calendar link to make finding time easy.

1
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Please provide me exact information on what is proposal for above referenced project. What is exact kind of supportive
housing will this be? Who is running this facility, county, state, private or what? | request to be provided with all exact
information regarding this project. Also who is funding this project? I’'m requesting all information you have.. This is
greatly appreciated. Please respond ASAP.

Thank You,

Diane Walling-Roberts

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

1
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Hello Nancy, this is Eric Dudley, and | own a home on Hemlock Avenue in North Morro Bay

I’'m very concerned about the proposed changes on N. Main St., alcohol and drug rehab center. | am sure this will lead to
more crime and reduce property values. | am definitely opposed to this project

Please voice my views to the planning department and the city Council
| repeat, Eric Dudley property owner, | am supposed to do the proposed project
Please confirm receipt of this email

Thank you, Eric Dudley

1
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| feel like this is not a good fit for the neighborhood. Please reconsider this project.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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To Ms. Hubbard,

Please direct my response regarding the proposed rehabilitation facility to the correct person.

While | believe that more facilities are needed for people who need assistance and care in rehabilitation, the hotel
within our neighborhood is not the place. With the location within walking distance to three schools and residential
homes is not the best for anyone. Safety should be a priority. The cons outweigh the pros.

| want to keep my children, as well as the community and environment safe. Finding a facility that has less distractions
and more assistance (fire department and hospital) should be of great concern for a rehabilitation facility and the people

that they hope to provide the best care for.

There are more options out there and | hope that a facility that is in the best interest for the clients is found that will
allow them to have the wellness and care they deserve and need.

My stance is that the location proposed is not right for our community.
Thank you,
Blake Gerl

Sent from my iPhone

1
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To whome it may concern,

| have just learned today that a rehabilitation center is proposed to be located on Main Streeet in N.
Morro Bay near my home. This is very concerning and | DO NOT want this in my neighborhood. | am
a homeowner and love living in N. Morro Bay. The town of Morro Bay is a family place with children
who walk to school many of them right across the direction of this location.There are many families
that come to Morro Bay to vacation and | feel that a facility like this will deter families from coming to
stay. | also walk my dog along this path and will not feel safe with this sort of faciltiy near my home
which is just a block away from the proposed site. | vote NO TO A REHABILITATION FACILITY near
my home and in my neighborhood. Please Please Please consider our community and the families
who live here this is not good for our community!!

Kirsten Wothe

"The true work of art is but a shadow of the divine perfection”
~Michelangelo~

1
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Dear Ms. Hubbard,

I’'m reaching out as | only just found out about the proposed rehabilitation facility at the Rodeway Inn location in North
Morro Bay. As I’'m sure you’ve heard from other community members, my first concern is the fact that the general
public was not made aware of this until this past week — and for most, it was only due to word-of-mouth. This proposed
facility affects all of North Morro Bay — not just those within a particular number of feet from the site. It is literally on
Main Street — so, every single one of us that frequents Spencers, goes on walks in our neighborhood, or whose children
attend school in the area are impacted.

It is frustrating to read articles that seem to downplay the seriousness of placing this proposed treatment center in
North Morro Bay — that it’s fine because it’s “far from downtown.” We are families, we are tax payers and voters, and
we are concerned citizens.

The fact is, Morro Bay has a drug problem. | hope the city has plans to adequately address this issue — not just for
residents of a facility, but for all our community members. It’s important to provide services to those afflicted by
addiction. However, it’s my understanding that this facility isn’t reserving services solely for Morro Bay residents. And
with the facility being voluntary and open 24/7, there are clearly risks associated with its operation. Unless the facility
personnel have relationships with local mental health professionals (not the police) to respond to confrontational
individuals in the midst of a mental health crisis, I’'m afraid for both the safety of those leaving the facility as well as the
families living in close vicinity. It's well documented that the City and MBPD do not have the resources, staffing or
dedicated professionals (again, not armed officers) to assist this facility should an emergency arise.

The bottom line is, this isn’t just a “new business” for the city — it's more serious than that and | would think taking city
resident’s opinions into consideration would be an important step in this process.

| appreciate your time and hope the city can be more proactive in its outreach with community members moving
forward.

Best,
Piper Fedrow

Sent from my iPhone

1
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| am STRONGLY opposed to this facility going forward. | can’t believe that the city council thinks that it is a good idea to
put this facility near neighborhoods, the high school, an elementary school, a restaurant and a park where multitudes of
people, young and old alike, spend time everyday. This is a good idea, a necessary facility but Im sure there are better
places in less populated places. I'd like to know the rationale for considering this program. | am wondering what
happens to the people who don’t “follow the rules” and “cannot stay”? Where do they go and how do they get there?
Once they are not welcome at the facility do they just find their own way ? Do they wander the neighborhood? | really

don’t think this is a good idea.

Sincerely,
Jean Usilton

Sent from my iPad

1
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Hello all,

| would like to voice my concern with the location of the proposed rehab facility on Main Street. While
| recognize the importance of these facilities, this does not seem like an appropriate location. This is

too closed to highly-populated residential neighborhoods and is on a main route for students walking
to and from the high school. Please do not move forward with this.

Thanks,

Heather Barbis

1
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To whom it may concern,

| have been a peace officer with the state of California for over 12 years.l am currently assigned to San Luis Obispo in &
Santa Barbara County’s, and I’'m a citizen of the local community.

A large portion of the work | do consists of supervising individuals combating substance use disorder. while the type of
facilities that are being proposed to be implemented at the Rodeway Inn are needed; the location needs to be thought
about and the impact on the surrounding community specifically the close proximity of the facility to a elementary
school and family residences with children. individuals suffering from substance use disorder often engage in
criminalistic activity to support their habit these actions are a direct result of their addiction however the repercussions
of these actions will be felt by the community as implementation of such a rehabilitative facility will surely result in
higher crime rates including theft, property damage, and crimes against individuals. Morrow Bay is in town that relies
heavily on tourism and although we are in the middle of a Covid pandemic the pandemic will go away and tourism will
return. if we implement a rehabilitative facility such as proposed do you not see the negative effects they have a large
amount of drug use transient proper damage and other crimes because of the community and the revitalization have
to a return to tourism . Morro Bay is a family friendly town hosting large numbers of festivals and events that draw
individuals seeking to come to a wholesome environment in which they can spend time at the coast. | enjoy the peace
and relatively low crime rate of the area please don’t implement this program and destroy this community.

Thank you for your consideration,

Chad Rosenlieb

iihii W. Rosenlieb

Blessed are the peacekeepers for
they will be called children of God.

-Matthew 5:9

1
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We write in support of the proposed use of 2460 Main Street as supportive housing.

We followed community conversations on Facebook sites and NextDoor regarding the proposal. Please look at those.
Comments are running 5-10 to 1 in favor of the project. Our community, our county, our state and our world need more
places for folks to shelter and have a chance to get their lives on track.

We reject the notion that there is more danger in having supportive housing in our neighborhoods than having no plan
or support for folks who cannot remain housed. We cannot make community decisions based on unsubstantiated fears.
For example, The notion of proximity to schools is fallacious. The high school is adjacent to areas where unsupported,
unmanaged alcohol and drug addicted homeless camp daily. The elementary school is over a half mile away and as
residents of north Morro Bay we have never seen elementary school-aged children walking there unsupervised. In any
case, the supportive housing residents are less of a threat than random transient populations encountered all over the
city every single day.

We also reject the notion that the location is inappropriate. If not there, where? The property is on a busy street, in a
commercial area, with mostly transient occupancy along a several block stretch and the highway across the street. With
the relative size of Morro Bay, there is not a single property anywhere in the city that is not within a block of residences.
There are certainly worse places for a facility like this but there are few better.

This is our neighborhood. We walk in the area frequently and drive by at least twice a day. We welcome the facility. We
cannot whine about substance abusers and homeless and while turning our backs on a facility trying to address the
issues.

Jane & Walter Heath

3020 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay

Sent from my iPhone
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Hello!

Can you tell me more about the item coming before the City Council next Tuesday regarding a proposed Supportive
Housing program slated for 2640 Main Street? Thanks! There is swirling confusion on social media right now, and | think
many aren't clear on what exactly will be the focus of the project. As a result, they may be overreacting out of
neighborhood impact concerns.

| am a strong advocate for Supportive Housing, as | ran an agency in the SF Bay Area that worked closely with clients in
Supportive Housing. | wouldn't see a community risk from having the right type of supportive project at that location. That
said, some are saying it is going to be a "rehab" facility (which they are interpreting as those exiting drug and alcohol
programs) and an email from Community Development talking about both "Supportive" and "Transitional" housing has
further confused the situation.

Might you point me towards any documentation or other helpful information? It would be super helpful for some clarity to
the community - and the sooner the better! There seems to be an email chain of sorts where everyone is trying to mount
up a campaign to perhaps try to oppose a project that they don't fully understand. Thanks!!

Best regards,

Mary L. Watt

1
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Hello Nancy. | am a long time MB resident with questions concerning the above proposed plan. | have read all
supportive documents on the website. There is still nothing clear on exactly what this place will be!!! Is it a
Sober Living facility? Is it a medical detox? Is it a Rehabilitation Center? Is it for males, females, or families?
Will it be monitored 24/7? How long will they stay? What type of staff will be running the place? Will it house
locals,or come from other counties? | read that it will be State Funded, and voluntary, but there is no details. It
would be greatly appreciated if this was clarified for us MB residents that have not been given the opportunity
of knowing.This is where we live permanently, and brings many concerns to all who live in the neighborhood! If
you dont have these answers, would you kindly refer me to someone who does? Thank you, Kim Sheehan

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy , an AT&T LTE smartphone
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Good Morning,

| am writing to you in regard to the planned development of the existing Twin Bay Inn and Best Western to be turned
into a supportive hotel for drug and alcohol rehabilitation. I live with several feet of the proposed development here on
Las Vegas and while | understand the need for program such as this to exist | would also like you to take into
consideration other factors which effect our small community and small local businesses. Due to the impact of Covid19
our community has lost million of dollars is revenue to take away another potential site for visitors and decrease the
ability to receive tax revenues from their hotel stays goes against the allocation of these revenues and their long term
impact for growth and development for the city. 2. In 2020 the city of Morro Bay in the RHNA plan stated and
agreement would be made for the city to provide the community with affordable low-income housing for those who live
and work in the area. To date the share listed for Morro Bay was set at 391 units, with 97 units to be provided for very
low income,60 for lower income and 70 for moderate income levels. This guideline was established buy Health and
Safety Codes and regulations for the state-of-California. To date what has been shared with the general public is that 35
units have been provided in agreement by the city to meet this fundamental need. The proposed site at 2460 Main is a
large enough site to provide significant housing to those of low income and should be used to meet the prior obligations
set forth for the city to meet their Health and Safety requirements prior to providing services for drug and rehabilitation.
With Covid 19 the impact has been great and housing instability, increased risk of eviction, and loss of jobs has had a
great toll on our city and nation. Please consider providing low income housing to those in greatest need our youth and
their families before providing services for other needs. Without housing stability our once beautiful city may find itself
in its greatest time of need. Please thoughtfully consider opposing this development and use this area to provide
housing to those most desperate in need.

Thank You,
Melissa Ferrer
Concerned Citizen
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To Whom It May Concern,

| have gotten some notifications about a hotel in town changing into a recovery center and | think itis a
brilliant plan. | hope the plan passes the vote and | truly hope that incorporating a recovery center into
our town can help promote awareness and compassion surrounding the epidemic of drug abuse.

I think at this point in America, practically everyone has been impacted by the disease of addiction;
either directly or indirectly. | have seen many homeless drug addicts living under bridges in Morro Bay,
and although this treatment center may get out of state clients I still think it may help dissolve some of
the stigma surrounding the disease of addiction in our city.

| used to struggle with addiction, and due to the help of in-patient treatment as well as living in a sober
living, | was able to turn my life around. After beginning my sobriety | went to community college, and
recently transferred to Cal Poly to finish a degree in Mathematics.

| saw your email addresses on the 'NextDoor' phone app recruiting people to send emails if they are
against passing this plan, and | just wanted to send a message stating how much | support it. | am even
hopeful that maybe in the future we could incorporate sober living homes into the area or nearby to
help the transition for those seeking recovery.

| hope this message finds you safe and well in these difficult times.

Riley Lane
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Nancy,

This is proposal is alarming. Speaking to other families that live in MB, most of them do not know about
this proposal. | fortunately live in close proximity to have gotten a flyer in the mail about it. This
proposal affects more than the residents who live close by. This facility will effect the whole city of
Morro Bay.

Have you considered the residential neighborhoods surrounding the proposed site ? Are the participants
at the facility background checked for any criminal history?

Do you realize the proposed facility sits directly across the highway from the high school? Many
students walk past the proposed site to get to school.

The proposed site is on the same side of town that our Elementry school is on.

Our fire/police department will not be able to support our town and the call volume that will occur from
facility such as this.

Why would you allow a rehab center to be put right next to one of the newest housing developments ?
How will this effect the locally owned Mayan restaurant ?

I am rallying everyone | know in the city to speak against this. The location is such a vulnerable spot to
our kids, families, businesses and community. This simply cannot pass.

Ashley Smith

Sent from my iPhone
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Hello!

Can you tell me more about the item coming before the City Council next Tuesday regarding a proposed
Supportive Housing program slated for 2640 Main Street? Thanks! There is swirling confusion on social
media right now, and | think many aren't clear on what exactly will be the focus of the project. As a result,
they may be overreacting out of neighborhood impact concerns.

| am a strong advocate for Supportive Housing, as | ran an agency in the SF Bay Area that worked
closely with clients in Supportive Housing. | wouldn't see a community risk from having the right type of
supportive project at that location. That said, some are saying it is going to be a "rehab" facility (which
they are interpreting as those exiting drug and alcohol programs) and an email from Community
Development talking about both "Supportive" and "Transitional" housing has further confused the
situation.

Might you point me towards any documentation or other helpful information? It would be super helpful for
some clarity to the community - and the sooner the better! There seems to be an email chain of sorts
where everyone is trying to mount up a campaign to perhaps try to oppose a project that they don't fully
understand. Thanks!!

Best regards,

Mary L. Watt

PC_2021-04-20 Page 108 of 228



| do not support this housing change.

There are no contained hallways, meeting rooms, dining facilities etc...

Good afternoon Ms. Hubbard

It has come to the attention of us residents in North Morro Bay, and I'm sure the entire city as
well, that the City is considering a change of usage for the Best Western, also known as "El Rancho".

| encourage you and the council to ponder very hard about including this type of facility in the area
that is proposed. | request due diligence. Take the time and have city wide town hall meetings.

If this is about taxes to the city. The City talks about revenue all the time. Why would we, the city
of Morro bay, delete a solid tax base from our coffers? This smells fishy. | would like to know who
owns the property? Can you provide that? I'm sure you have knowledge of the title owners and their
city of origin. It will be interesting to see who is connected to the property at the local, county or state
level. And, what about the Mayan restaurant? Or, is that going down as well?

I could list a myriad of reasons for both sides of the issue, subjective and objective. However, if the
State of California is going to run this then that is the main concern. They, the State, will be sending
individuals who are not from the area to said facility with no familia support nor housing after the
"treatment" is completed. Where will they go? The State will not, nor the county, It will be the city's
responsibility. We are already paying a hefty price for a sewer system and poor water quality.

I would encourage, no implore, the council to seriously consider this property usage. This is a bad
idea without proper vetting. There is no building for meeting rooms, a dining hall etc.. | could go on, on,
on.

Respectfully submitted,

James Keily

PC_2021-04-20 Page 109 of 228



Dear City of Morro Bay,

I am a resident of Morro Bay. My father started his optometry practice here back in 1975 when | was just three months
old. | grew up in this lovely community, left for a number of years for Texas and Colorado, and returned 17 years ago
with my family. We have raised our children here and as you can imagine have a deep sense of community and desire
for continued health for our loved ones and neighbors.

I have grave concerns about this rehab facility being proposed for the city of Morro Bay. Basic common sense would
make us aware that the location and type of care being provided would be of great harm to our children and contribute
to the demise of our community at large. We do not posses the resources to ensure the safety and efficacy of such a
proposed program. And until we do, | would strongly suggest that we DO NOT allow this proposal to be passed.

Please consider standing up for our children and the health of our community as you move forward in the decision
making process. We need a more comprehensive and logical approach to our homeless situation here on the central

coast. | would be happy to help anyone who is interested in problem solving this issue.

Thank you for your consideration,

AiHIHook

1
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Dear Nancy Hubbard

My name is Matiana McKinley, | have been a Morro Bay resident my whole life, and am now
raising my children in our beautiful town. Today | learned from other upset parents that the city
is wanting to put a rehab facility in at the Rodeway Inn on Main St! Please, please don't let this
happen! As a mother it raises so many concerns of who this will be bringing to our beautiful safe
family town. Firstly, Both Del Mar Elementary and Morro Bay High School are only short blocks
away! Both school are not gated to stop anyone from being able to roam the campuses! It is
also very unsafe for our children that walk to and from school on a daily basis, many of which
pass right in front of the Rodeway inn. The parks and bike paths that our children play at( Del
Mar Park, Lila Keizer park) could also be affected and become unsafe. Similar to the city park
by the bus stop and alcohol anonymous building on Morro Bay Blv, that is known for being a
drug spot and homeless hang out! Further more, the residential neighborhoods that are behind
and next to the Rodeway Inn will be directly affected by unsavory characters that will be
roaming our streets. Many rehab facilities kick these people out for not being able to stick to or
follow their housing rules which ends up with them living homeless on the street and brings
more crime, drugs and mental illness to our decently safe town. This deeply saddens me for | do
believe these people need help but not at the cost of our town and families safety! Lastly our
police force is way to small to begin with! If facilities like these are to be brought to our small
town the city really needs to beef up our security and bring more officers on to our police force
first for the safety and well being of the tax payers that live here. Most importantly the safety of
our children that are growing up here should always be first priority!! It is our jobs to protect our
community and don’t we have a right to feel safe in our own town? | am strongly against a rehab
facility being put in such a horrible location and am hoping Morro Bay citizenship well-being will
be put first.

Thank you
Matiana McKinley
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Hello,

| trust that the city will grant the minor use permit for Twins Bay Inc/DBAMorro Bay Recovery. Thisis a
vital, often life saving service. If addiction has not touched the life of those in opposition, they are

indeed fortunate.

Thank you for all you do.
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Proposed rehab facility 2460 Main Street

This is really a poor location for this with elementary school and high school nearby. Also it will
adversely effect a large residential population nearby. The city did not notify all residents effected by
this proposal and it looks like they are trying to ram it thru fast. These facilities toss those that cant pay
out in the street and add to the homeless population and it sounds like the applicant has that remedy in
mind already. Law Inforcement is already scarce in that end of town, | have not seen a cop

on my street in over a year and these type facilities cause problems. The city will be causing blight if
this is allowed. It will lower property values around it and our right to enjoy where we live. | heard
about this yesterday on Next Door Neighborhood and it looks like the majority of my neighbors dont
want this either.

Steve Sharp
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Dear Morro Bay City Staff,

| want to start off by thanking each one of you for all the hard work you do for our citizens. | really appreciate it.

| write today regarding the Roadway Inn Hotel being turned into a state funded rehab facility. Let's start with
what our city government has stated our goals and objectives are for our community.

"The City of Morro Bay provides essential public services and infrastructure to maintain a safe, clean
and healthy place for residents and visitors to live, work and play."

| do not see these goals being achieved by having a rehab center in the heart of north Morro Bay. This borders
our local business, neighborhoods and is part of the face of Morro Bay as people drive through our town going
north. It is adjacent to the sidewalk for our elementary and high school students when they walk to school. It
does not address the shortfall of lodging for tourist or the lack of affordable housing for our local work force. |
feel it creates more negativity for our town then anything positive then it can bring.

| am not against our town having a facility that helps people trying to recover from what ails them. | am
against the location.

Thank you for your time.

Kind Regards,

Cory Paul

Resident and local business owner

1
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This proposal does nothing for the City of Morro Bay, nothing for the citizens of Morro Bay and nothing for the clients of
the facility.

With several Cannabis outlets, bars, and homeless wandering our small town and limited Fire and Police resources on a
tight and getting tighter budget what are you thinking!

We have no support systems here for them as larger municipalities do. Clinical services are needed for them.
The location is next to brand new homes, in neighborhoods that have children walking to school and on the precious
coast where value on property is high and limited. I’'m sure the property owner could get a substantial price for that

motel.

Do not allow this to become another step in degrading our city at a time when we need to secure an image that will
bring the tourist money we need to survive .

Perhaps San Luis County needs to take over our services and our Morro Bay government to better help those that need
it. We certainly cannot afford to.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Hello,

My name is Shawna Robson and my family and | have lived in north Morro Bay for
15 years now. | am sending this email to express my concern regarding the
possibility of a state funded rehab center that will be in the location of the Rodeway
Inn in North Morro Bay. This concerns me for multiple reasons, but my number one
reason is the safety of our children. As | can recognize the need for such a facility,
this location is potentially dangerous to the citizens of Morro Bay. Kids walk to
school at Del Mar and have to pass this building as well as our high school students
getting to school.

| also do not think we have enough police and fire personnel to ensure our safety
when patients do not meet the facility requirements and are sent away.

Please help us keep our community safe and refrain from approving a rehab center
in a residential area. In the middle of a small town is absolutely not the place for
this. Thank you for taking the time to read this email and hear my concerns.
Shawna Robson

Sent from my iPhone

1
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| strongly protest that location as a rehab center it’s in the heart of north Morro bay neighborhoods, on a street used by
kids going to school.

Kelly Richardson

Morro bay resident

Sent from my iPhone

1
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>
> My family nor my neighbors support the proposed rehab center in North Morro Ba. Please reconsider and think of a
better location. Quentana area? Something more industrial & less residential? Thank you!

>

> David Smith
>
> Sent from my iPhone

1
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To the Mayor, to the council members,
For your careful consideration regarding the proposed rehab center:

The impact of our children being in the proposed area of a rehab center on a daily basis is unknown.
The children are of all ages from 1st to 12th grade, and they should be you #1 concern.

This is YOUR duty to study those facts in all aspects and to listen to your citizens and to think of our City.
Itis NOT our choice.

It is difficult enough that Morro Bay attracts so many tourists in these many months during a pandemic.
We are not even through the pandemic yet!

These are stressful times and it seems our law enforcement already has its hands full with the ongoing
concerns of many struggling people here., and more.

We would like a safe City.

There are other matters, old and new, which should be of more concern to the council.

Let's clean up our act here before we open even more doors to the unknown.

You do not have a winning plan here.

You are not ready and we are not willing, to take on any additional responsibilities or commitments of that type.

Thank you!
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To: City of Morro Bay

I am concerned about the potential rehab facility being proposed in north Morro Bay. As long time residents on Orcas
Street with two elementary age kids we disagree with utilizing this location for rehab.

We are huge believers that rehab is important for the community but it also must be in locations carefully chosen.

The proposed location in north Morro Bay is too close to both the elementary school and the high school. Our kids walk
and bike to school often as the city has encouraged us to do. This is the same for afternoon sports that | help coach.
Kids will not be able to participate in sports after school if their families are not comfortable with their kids walking and

biking to practices and games at our local schools. Participation will not be possible if there are safety concerns for our
children.

Please do not take children’s safety away from the residential neighborhood of northern Morro Bay.

A great solution would be to place rehab facilities in commercial districts away from schools. Jobs are more common in
these areas and safety is improved for our children.

Thanks for all your hard work to keep our community safe.

Respectfully,

Tim Gaile
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| am writing a quick message before heading to Del Mar to teach. Please do not put a rehab facility on Main Street. It’s
too close to the schools. | am a grateful member of Alanon, and rehab has helped my loved ones. | think another
location for this would be okay, but it’s tough in a tourist town to find a place | am sure. Please put our children first as
you grapple with this challenging issue.

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone
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Hi Nancy,

| just became aware of the proposed rehab facility and hope the city will reconsider. As a home owner in north morro
bay and a mother of a young child, and a previous victim of abuse, it not only does not benefit our family, it will create
an environment of uneasy, unsafe conditions. | understand these facilities are necessary but the location is terrible given
that it will potentially be located in a residential neighborhood close to our schools and children. Please, do your due
diligence to protect our community, families and especially our children by keeping this center away from our homes.

Thank you,
Depeche Salcedo

Depeche Salcedo
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Hello Nancy,
| agree the rehabilitation is a necessary thing for this community but NOT in a neighborhood. | live two streets over and

have three children under ten years old who play daily on the street with the neighborhood kids. If this facility goes in |
guarantee the kids will not be playing outside and lose an important part of their childhood. There are a lot of unhappy
families and residents about this drug and alcohol rehab in this location. We will fight back!

Erin Voerman

Sent from my iPhone
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Hello,

| am a morro bay resident that wanted to voice my disapproval and dissatisfaction with the proposed rehab facility
coming to morro bay. The community should have access to much more information prior to such a facility
moving forward into our community in a residential area.
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To whom it may concern.

This proposed facility is not well thought out. You let know one know this was happening with advance notice and the
first anyone knew about it was two days ago with today being the last day to have any comments made. I’'m sorry the
owner of the motel has had a bad year but not at the expense of all us locals that live near by with children. | work for a
local Resturant that has been hit hard but you don’t see us opening up a rehab center. Please rethink this and give
Morro Bay residents a chance to have a voice. I'll bet if you wanted to put it in downtown MB there would be plenty of
voices being heard. North MB does not want this!

Candace Whitsett

Sent from my iPhone
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Hello,

| just heard news about a proposal to turn a hotel on N.Main Street into a rehab facility. | understand that such a facility
is desperately needed on the Central Coast and could be a big help to those suffering with addiction. Can you please
share details of the proposal with me? I’'m interested to know such things as:

How many beds?

How long for in patient care?

Placement after completion of program?

Assurances that people kicked out for non-compliance won’t end up being homeless on our streets?

Thank you for your time and assistance,
Nicole Dorfman
Morro Bay resident

Nicole Dorfman
Dorfman Kinesiolo
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Hello Scott and Nancy,

| am reaching out to you as a very concerned citizen of Morro Bay. | am a father of 4 in town and an active member in
our community, also a firefighter in Santa Barbara. Scott you know me well as | and Tim Daley, coached our sons
basketball team last year. | am very concerned about the city possibly approving this drug and alcohol rehabilitation
facility on Main St.
| have a lot of reasons for this, first | live within 700" of the proposed location. | really would have appreciated more of a
notice and opportunity to comment on this issue. | am concerned about the amount of possible occupancy. If there are
27 rooms and 2 people a room that's about 60 people at a time. If they are in a 60 day program that would be
approximately 720 people a year. If some people do not finish the program and they refill their slot, those numbers could
be higher. If some occupants leave or are kicked out where will these people go? As a firefighter for the city of Santa
Barbara this is a big issue for our department and the city of Sant Barbara. A lot of times if these people leave these
facilities and have nowhere to go they end up on our streets. This drastically changes the dynamics of a city, it causes
many problems. | believe people who battle drug and alcohol addiction should get help and as many chances as they
need to succeed. But a facility of this size compared to the size of our city would have drastic consequences. The
location being right in the middle of North Morro Bay near residential neighborhoods and schools and restaurants is also a
problem. Some people in these programs have had difficult lives and complex issues. The proximity of this facility this
close to our High School is a huge concern. If they do not have background checks the possibility for a prior sex offender
to be in the facility is a real possibility. According to Megans Law, no sex offender can reside within 2,000' of a school.
The High School as a crow flies, is within this limit. | believe as the planning committee, it is well within your rights to vote
no on this sight based on that law alone. Megans Law should and would in my opinion, override the state laws requiring
this approval. | absolutely believe the city would be well within our rights, to deny for this reason and it would stand up in
court. Think of the liability this city and planning committee would be putting yourselves in. If just one time something
happened at the high school possibility during a night football game when crowds are large, bad things could happen. It
would change everyones lives immediately, is this really worth the risk? Please listen to the citizens of this town and vote
no or at the very least postpone the vote till more people have had the opportunity to voice their opinions. | also believe
the towns adjacent to us should have a say in this as well, as their children all come to our High School. Another problem |
foresee is how many other Hotels in town will opt. to do this type of facility as well. These could be drastic to our tourism
and Hotel tax revenue. If our Hotels quit having guests will we lose money on the Hotel tax revenue. These issues
absolutely should be above a state law written by people who have no connection to our quiet little town, especially
Megans Law. | urge you to listen to your tax paying citizens who support you and this town. Please vote in our best
interest. Not the business owner who does not live here and state law makers, who do not understand the drastic
consequences that this large of a facility would have on our town. | know there is a large amount of Morro Bay citizens
that are in great opposition to this facility and the word is just getting out. We have only had about a week to learn of this
proposal, while it has sat in the hands of the committee since December of 2020. Just think about the opposition that will
grow when the whole town and adjoining towns learn of this proposal.
Thank you for reading this and listening to our concerns Sincerely Tyler Smith
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I see the deadline for public comment is tomorrow, the 20th. How do things that
potentially have impact on our city get past all of us?

I live near Main and Highway 41 but was not notified via yellow postcard of this
proposal. Is there a way of finding out why not?

Personally, I would like to see this type of project in a less public location. Perhaps
off the main street and farther from the schools.

Phyllis Frey
Morro Bay
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Hello,

| am a resident of Morro Bay and | am writing to let you know that | am opposed to the rehabilitation facility
being in our community. We have a child that plays at the park near that area and would be concerned about
the safety and well being of children in our community with such a facility so close by. This is very unfortunate
to hear that in such a potentially beautiful community, this is the route the city may choose to go. | understand
it is not a city initiated project, but the city can choose to stop it. We are very disappointed that this is the
direction the city of Morro Bay is going. Thank you for your consideration to stop this from being approved.

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Note8, an AT&T 5G Evolution capable smartphone

1

PC_2021-04-20 Page 129 of 228



As a longtime resident of Morro Bay (initially since 1968), | am commenting in opposition to the proposed rehab facility
on Main St at the Best Western site. While such a facility may indeed be needed, this is not the location. | question the
decision making of anyone who would entertain such a thing actually, considering the proximity to both MBHS and to
Del Mar elementary school. Perhaps an industrial area, or maybe a more rural area, but what kind of bad planning idea
is it to try to put it in front of a residential neighborhood, across the street from the high school, in the direct path of
children to and from school and in really a prime beach access location? | do not approve.

Sincerely,
Robin Landrum

Sent from my iPhone
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The property located at 2460 Main St. Morro Bay, CA. is a extremely poor location for a rehab development It is
too close to Morro Bay High School . Approximately 1 1/2 blocks away, The parking is extremely poor and rehab
property does not need a ocean view. The Costal Commission has been notified of the plans for this property. | am
definitely against the plans for this request.

Fred Wilson 805-772-5328
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Hello,
It is with great concern that | send this email. My family just found out that the city is thinking of putting a rehab facility

at the site of the Rodeway Inn on North Main St. We have a son that will have to walk in front of this place in order to
get to and from school, and we feel it is a huge safety concern. This is literally the worst place you could put a rehab
facility, right in the middle of the 2 only schools in Morro Bay, Del Mar Elementary and Morro Bay High School. Not to
mention that the area right behind it is a residential area. As is, we have recently seen an increase in vandalism and theft
cases, and when brought to the attention of the MB police department, we have been told that our city does not have
enough officers to respond to all of the complaints. All of our neighbors we have spoken to about this agree that we
cannot have a place like this in our small family community, especially in that particular area.

That is why we are writing to ask that you all emphatically turn this proposal down. We cannot afford to have even one
incident happen where anyone, especially a child, be put at risk, be hurt, or God forbid, anything worse happen.

Thank you,

Claudia Cadena

Sent from my iPhone
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Good afternoon Ms. Hubbard

It has come to the attention of us residents in North Morro Bay, and I'm sure the entire city as well, that the City is
considering a change of usage for the Best Western, also known as "El Rancho".

| encourage you and the council to ponder very hard about including this type of facility in the area that is
proposed. | request due diligence. Take the time and have city wide town hall meetings.

If this is about taxes to the city. The City talks about revenue all the time. Why would we, the city of Morro bay,
delete a solid tax base from our coffers? This smells fishy. | would like to know who owns the property? Can you provide
that? I'm sure you have knowledge of the title owners and their city of origin. It will be interesting to see who is
connected to the property at the local, county or state level. And, what about the Mayan restaurant? Or, is that going
down as well?

I could list a myriad of reasons for both sides of the issue, subjective and objective. However, if the State of
California is going to run this then that is the main concern. They, the State, will be sending individuals who are not from
the area to said facility with no familia support nor housing after the "treatment" is completed. Where will they go? The
State will not, nor the county, It will be the city's responsibility. We are already paying a hefty price for a sewer system
and poor water quality.

I would encourage, no implore, the council to seriously consider this property usage. This is a bad idea
without proper vetting. There is no building for meeting rooms, a dining hall etc.. | could go on, on, on.

Respectfully submitted,

James Keily
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| am a single senior who lives on Las Vegas street and am very unnerved by the idea of the proposed change to the
Rodeway Inn. This area has many young children and seniors.

Sent from my iPhone
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Hello,

Just saw on this on KSBY last nite.

No postcard in mailbox, like my neighbor received in Dec 2020. Not happy about this. Not a good idea. Find another
place for those mentally challenged, drug addicted people.

I'm sure you can find some other property for that. | have experience with this. It's not fun. In fact I'm still dealing with
it. 10 years of drug addiction and everything that comes with it. My husband & | moved here 35 years ago. We don’t
want this in our neighborhood. Not a great job of informing the neighbors in advance on your. And I'm sure they won’t
be happy once they hear about this bad idea.

Keep Morro Bay wonderful, no druggies in our neighborhood. No !No! No!!!

Rose Paslay

Sent from my iPhone
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Hi Nancy,

| wanted to follow up on my earlier email to ensure this permit gets denied because of
the location for this type of facility is not the right fit for Morro Bay. | assumed this was
going in front of the City Council, but this sounds like it isn't, which is very alarming. The
hotel located at 2460 Main Street (formerly the Twin Bay Inn and Best Western) that is
trying to become a state-funded drug and alcohol rehabilitation facility is not an
appropriate location in our town. | can not believe such little communication has been
brought to community members and surrounding businesses. | understand that you are
only required to notify certain residents within an immediate vicinity; however, this sort
of facility has a far reaching effect on way more in the community than just those.
Honestly, shame on our Community Development Department.

This location is very close to our high school and also not far from our elementary
school. All the kids from the adjacent neighborhood walking to the high school will have
to go right past this facility.

It is my understanding that the owner of this site is an out-of-towner with no ties to our
community. Other local hoteliers don't even know who they are. "Some outfit from LA, |
think" were the exact words when | inquired. It is unsettling that someone with no ties to
our community can make this sort of facility open on our Main Street, literally.

| understand the importance of this sort of facility. However, there are various other
locations that would seem to make more sense. Somewhere less prominent.
Somewhere that isn't so close to two schools. Somewhere that isn't adjacent to such a
large residential neighborhood. The list goes on. Honestly, the location is awful, but
there will also be a higher demand on our City's police department, so it will become a
financial burden to the City and residents.

Because this affects neighbors, school children and their parents, residents (ie. tax
payers) and our police department, I'm surprised this sort of decision doesn't go in front
of our elected City Council and have better transparency with the community.

Please do whatever you can to stop this permit from moving forward. This type of
community development needs to be located farther away from schools at a different
location.

Thanks,

Heather Barbis
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| oppose the placement of a rehabilitation facility at the old Best Motel motel. The city does not have the police or fire
staff to support the increase in call volume. It is too close to schools. Also there are many elderly people in this
neighborhood many of them widows who are easily victimized. It will also impact tourism in this part o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>